m. Groundwater
L_]i) & Environmental Services, Inc.

410 Eagleview Boulevard » Suite 110 « Exton, Pennsylvanma 19341 » (610) 458-1077 » FAX (610) 458-2300

10 April 1996

Mr Steven Sinding

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Storage Tank Section

Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane

Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, 194238

Re:  Underground Storage Tank Closure Report

Atlantic Service Station #0363-5430

610 Old York Road, Warminster PA

Facility ID # 09-30778
Dear Mr. Brown:
Attached please find the Underground Storage Tank Closure Report for the
closure of the underground storage tanks and product dispensers at the
referenced site.
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at GES.

Sincerely,

Groundwater & Envn;onmentﬂ Services, Inc.

Hakdilfeli

Mark D. Haslett
Sr. Environmental Scientist

IB/mdh
1-0422 cl.padep.041096

attachments

ce: Brad Fish/Sun
J. Ketchum/Sun
Yvonne Monti/Sun
GES file



PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

Atlantic Service Station #0363-3430
610 Old York Road
Warminster, Pennsylvania
PADEP Facility 1D #09-30778

4 April 1996

Prepared For:

Sun Company, Inc.
4041 Market Street
Aston, Pennsylvamia 19014

FPrepared Byv:
Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

410 Eagleview Boulevard
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Reviewed Byv:

bl b

Mark D. Haslett
Sr. Environmental Scientist




ER-BWI)AT 100 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' 1 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS DATE RECEIVED-

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

Owners who are permanently closing underground storage tanks shall use this form to demonstrate that an
underground storage tank closure was performed in accordance with the "Closure Requirements For Underground

Storage Tank Systemns” document, November 1993. PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE. COMPLETE ALL QUESTIONS.

SECTION 1. Owner/Facility/Tank/Waste Management and Disposal Information

L. Facility [D Number 09-30778 2. Facility Name Atlantic Station #0363-5430
3. Faciliy County Bucks 4. Facility Municipality Warminster
5. Facility Address 610 Old York Rd
6. Facility Contact Person Bradford Fish 7. Facility Telephone Number 610/859-5701
8. Owner Name Sun Company. Inc.
9. Owner Mailing Address 4041 Market Street, Aston. Pennsvivania 19014
10. Description of Underground Storage Tanks (Complete for each tank closed)
Tank Registration Number Pre-Act [ Pre-Act 2 Pre-Act 3 Pre-Act 4
Date of Tank Installation (Month/Y ear) Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown
Estimated Total Capacity (Gallons) 3.060 3.000 3.000 4.000
Tank Materials of Construction Steel Steel Steel Steel
Substance(s) Stored a. Petroleum
Throughout Operating Unleaded Gasoline = L u =
Life of Tank Leaded Gasoline C a g O
(Check All That Apply; Aviation Gasoline g O B O
Kerosene a a a Q
Jet Fuel a O ] |
Diesel Fuel O a O |
Fuel Oil No. 1 (=] a O |
Fuel Qil No. 2 g 0 a O
Fuel Oil No. 4 a O O ]
Fuel Oil No. 5 O O O O
Fuel Qil No. 6 a O ] 0
New Motor Oil O O a (|
Used Motor Oil O a m] O

Other, Please Specify

NOTE: It Hazardous b. Hazardous Substance O g ] 0
Substance Block 1s Checked. Name of Pnncipal
Attach Matenal Safety Data CERCLA Substance
Sheets (MSDS} AND
Chemical Abstract
Service {CAS) No 8006-61-9 8006-61-9 8006-61-9 8008-20-6
c. Unknown c a ad 0
Bate of Tank Closure (Month/Day/Y ear) 27-Feb-96 27-Feb-96 27-Feb-96 27-Feb-96
Tank Closure Method a. Removal u n | |
(Check Only One) b. Closure-in-Place a O C m]
<. Change-in-Service O O ] O

Page | of 6
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Fank Reelsirntzon Number NA (Pre-Act) NA NA

Dae of Tank (nstallation {Maonth/ Y ear) Unknown 1-Aug-02 I-Aug-62

Esumated Total Capacity i Gallons) 550 350 550

Tank Matenal of Construction Steel Steel Steel

Subsiancets) Siored a. Petroleum

Throughout Operating Unleaded Gasoline . g O a

Life of Tank Leaded Gasoline a 0 a )

(Check All That Apply) Aviation Gaseline O 0 O O
Kerosene O O O 0
Jet Fuel O O a ]
Diesel Fuel ] O [m] O
Fuel Qil No. | m a a a
Fuel Qil No. 2 n | a |
Fuel Oil No. 4 m] a c a
Fuel Ol No. 3 ] O O a
Fuel Qil No. 6 m] a O g8
New Motor Oni O O O O
Used Motor C1) | ] L =}

Other. Please Specify

NOTE: If Hazardous b. Hazardous Substance a O a O
Substance Block is Checked, Name of Principal
Auach Matenal Safety Data CERCLA Substance
Sheets (MSDS) AND
Chemical Abstract
Service (CAS) No. 68476-30-2 68476-30-2
c. Unknown =] O [} ]
Daie of Tank Closure ( Month/Dav/Year) 27-Feb-56 29-Nov-95 29.Nov-935
Tank Closure Method 1. Removal u n u -
{Check Only One} b. Closure-in-Place | | - O
¢. Change-in-Service [} O °C O
YES N/A
11. Brefly describe the storage tank facifity and the nature of the operations which were conducted at

the facility (both histencal and present).

Retail Gasoline Service Station

| 12. A plot map of the site, drawn o scale. is attached. The map shows adjacent streets or roads:
directions to the nearest major street or highway: buildings on the site: locations of existing and

closed tanks. tines and pump islands: and locations where obvious contamination was observed.

13. Original. color photographs of the closure process are attached.
O 14, All applicable local permuts/approvals were obtained. {Attach copies)
15. An amended "Registration of Storage Tanks" form was submatted to the Division of Storage Tanks.
Date:
| | O L6, 1f a reportable release was confirmed, the appropnate regiona otfice of DER was notitied by the

OWNET OT Operator.
Date: 29 February 1996 Office: Southeast Region

Page 2of 6
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"OYES N/A

u U

If tanks were cleaned on-site:

a. Brefly describe the disposition ol usable product:

Usable product was removed from the USTs by Sun Company, Inc. for reuse

at another retail service statien.

b. Briefly describe the disposition of unusable product. sludges. sediments. tank bottoms and
wastewater. Provide the name and permt number of the processing, treatment. storage or

disposal facility. (Attach decumentauon of proper disposal): Unusable product generated dunng the

USTs removal was disposed at Larco Petroleum Services. Inc.. Old Bridge, NJ

{EPA [D# NJD(084044064)

c. [f 1ank contents were determined/deemed 10 be hazardous waste. provide:

(1} Generator [D Number:

(2) Licensed Hazardous Waste Transporter Name and [D Numbe

Larco Petroleum Services. Inc.. Old Bridge. NJ. EPA [D# NIDOR3044064)

. LNt

If tanks were removed from the sie for cleaning:

a. Provide the name and permit number of the processing. treatment. storage or disposal facility

pertorming the tank cleaning:

b. If tank contents were determined/deemed 1o be hazardous waste, provide:

(1) Generator [D Number:

{2) Licensed Hazardous Waste Transporier Name and 1D Number:

19. Bnefly describe the disposition of tanks/piping tAttach documentation of proper disposal):

The removed piping and USTs were disposed as commercial waste.

n O 2

[f contaminated soil is excavated:
a. Briefly describe the disposition of contaminated soif. Provide the name and permit number of
the processing. treatment, storage or disposal facility. (Attach documentation of proper dispoesal):

Ali excavated soil was disposed at Poustown Landfill. Pottstown, PA (Permit # 100549)

b. [f contamnated soil 15 determined/deemed 1o be hazardous waste, provide;

(1) Generator ID Number:

{2) Licensed Hazardous Waste Transporter Name and 1D Number:

Page 30l 4
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(

21. Brnefly describe the disposiuon of uncontaminated sol-

All excavited sl was disposed at Pottstown Landfill, Pottstown, PA (Permit # 100549)

I, Edward O'Leary (Sun Company, Inc.) . hereby certify, under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa. CS. §4904
{Print Name)

{relating to unsworn falsification to authorities) that I am the owner of the above referenced storage tank(s) and that the

information provided by me in this closure report (Section 1) is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Y4/

ank Qwner Date

Pagedof 6
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Yes N/A
L.
2
3.
g o 4
5.
O x &
g 4d 7

5 .
COVIMCNWEAL™H QF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCONMENTAL RESCURCES
UREAY QF WATER QUALITY. wANﬁGEMEN}’
DIVISION OF 5TQ2AGE ’rANx; ‘

UNDERGROUND STORAGE. TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

SECTICN Il. Tank Handlmg Informatzon

Briefly dascribe the axcavation and initial an-site stag-ng ot ncontamma‘cedrccntamma*ed sl

The soil was removed

piled oo £-mii

plastic. The s0il w

Briefly describe the dasure of ¢
The pipcs wers crnpty. Tie sha

x,l -Jll.,-ﬁ"‘ were in fair

ne siping gystant smc,ud.n‘, .“a Juariity and foncn ien of the gping:

condition and were rzmoved. .: .k .n -

Briefly describie the methed used &2 purge the 'anks"raf’énﬂ mMenitor or sxplesive vacers:
A oxygen and LEL meter was used €0 monitsar tank ratoval.

(2

-
L

<ol M f= LaaSE 00 W

The tanks wers oroviausly abs -tr-"(*r._.r’ Gith am ez ek TR

S
[

i tanks were cleaned om-sita;

. . . - o - e - = “ £ i
a. Briefly deseribe the tark cleamrg,'-‘-rccess:"’Tﬂ-‘3..- 2184 wWEls ~li.0d Wit an
inar< material, ths mataorial *xr\cs xamrﬂ:-ﬂ and fakar +o 5

landfill bv the =nvirornent al f‘(“‘l"‘"'a for,

b.- if subcontracted, mame anc address o 5«:cr—nar‘; mat pw"crmed the tank clparmg

1

The tanks were pumred and ._,leadg:u_og Ioreco Detrel cum.

Bne*ly cescribe the condition of the tanks and ary orobiems 2accuntered during famk remouai
] 3

Ths tarnks wore steal

J:"'te" and starting —o rust. L ou o :

if tanks were losed-in-2lacs, briefly descr be the tank Al matesial:

4 . . Lok

If ‘comtaminztion was suspacied ‘or observed, theé “Notification G Contaminaton®
Suumltt-’-.‘d ;

. MAPK (gr*eﬁfoéb herasy canity, vader peidity 61 ~

(Print Namve) _

Farm aas

herscy carti®y, under penaity of Jaw ssprovideg .n 1822 €5 jasCa

(relating to ynswarn 'aiur catian to suzhontes) that | am the "f'.; E‘-".-ru"luq iar eno ‘performed b2 Tark nerdhing
activities assoc ate& with the closure of the abowe referencad ;15rage tarkfs) and ihat the mfor-ﬁa..aor provicen oy
me n this closure report (Secticn 1) is rua, dccurate and comgidte ¢ Ha, besc SEmy s .cw adga’ ar“u el.g’

MQJWP//‘ : ,__f/ 7,/

Sighatura oTCeruFd atatier : Dara

46 75

755

Irstaller Cartitication Vumbier

Campary Cartification Numoear

el Ocbrsle "GN b4 s2iia 703 NCH 9b-5 -ddU
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‘ ' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

CLOSURE REPORT FORM

SECTION III. Site Assessment Information
(Complete this Section tor Each Tank)

Tank Regtstration Number Pre-Act ]
YES NO NA
a | 1. Was bedrock encountered during excavation or conduct of soil borings? If yes. at what depth
below grade:
] [ | 2. Was ground water encountered during excavation or conduct of soil borings? [f yes, at what

depth below grade:

| O ] 3. Iftank system was removed from the ground, was obvious contamination observed during
excavation of soil/backfill? If yes, the owner or operator must notify the appropriate regional

office of DEP within 2 hours.

[ | (] 4. If the answer to #3 is yes. was contarnination localized. i.e. limited to soil/backfiil material of
original tank excavation? [f no. owner or operator must continue corrective action in accordance

with the corrective action process regulatrons and submit the closure report form within |5 days

after the completion of tank svstem removal.

[ | 5. Ifthe answer Lo #3 is no or if the answer to #4 is yes, confirmatory sampies were collected in
accordance with the confirmatory sampling protocol and analyzed utilizing the appropriate

analytical methodologies specified in the closure document. Submut closure report form within
[5 days of recetving analytical results.

] O [ ] 6. If tank system was closed-in-place or completed a change-in-service. was obvious contamination
observed during the determination of depth to ground water. conduct of soil borings. or collection

of sotl/ground water samples? If yes, owner or operator must initiate corrective action in accordance
with the corrective action process regulations. noufy the appropriate regional office of DEP
within 2 hours. and submut the closure report form within 15 days of receiving analytical results.

O 7. Ifthe answer to #6 is no. contirmatory samples were collected in accordance with the confirmatory
sampling protocol and analyzed ulilizing the appropriate analytical methodologies specitied in

the closure document. Submit closure report form within 15 days of receiving analytical results.

[ | 8. If the answer to #5 or #7 15 yes. sample/analysis information 1s sumimarized on attached table,
sampling dingram 1s attached showing sample coilection locations and depths below grade.

laboratory analysis reports are attached and chair-of-custody forms are attached.

L Ronald Della Penna (GES. Inc.) hereby certify, under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa.C.S.§4904
(Print Name)

(relating to unsworn falsitication to authorities) that I am the person who performed the site assessment activities
associated with the closure of the above referenced storage tank(s) and that the information provided by me in this
closure report (Section III) is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

s AL s ) A

Signature of Person Perfonming Site Assessment Daic

Geologist GES, Inc.

Title of Person Performing Site Assessment Paze 6ot 6 Name of Company Performing Site Assessment
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. . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

SECTION III. Site Assessment Information
(Complete this Section for Each Tank)

Tank Registration Number Pre-Act 2
YES NO N/A
Ul [ | 1. Was bedrock encountered during excavation or conduct of soil borings? If yes. at what depth
below grade:
d | 2. Was ground water encountered during excavation or conduct of sotl borings? {f yes, at what

depth below grade:

| 0O O 3. Iftank system was removed from the ground. was obvious contaminatron observed during
excavation of soil/backfill? If ves. the owner or operator must notify the appropriate regional
office of DEP within 2 hours.

[ | O 4. If the answer to #3 1s ves. was contamination localized, 1.e. limited to soil/backtill materal of
original tank excavation? [f no, owner or operator must continue corrective action in accordance
with the corrective acton process regulations and submut the closure report form within 15 days

after the completion of tank system removal.

[ | 5. If the answer to #3 is no or if the answer t0 #4 15 yes, confirmatory samples were collected in
accordance with the confirmatory sampting protocol and analyzed utilizing the appropriate
analytical methodologies specified in the closure document. Submit closure report form within

15 days of receiving analytical results.

O Ll [ | 6. Ifrank system was closed-in-place or completed a change-in-service, was obvious contamination
observed dunng the determination of depth to ground water, conduct of soil borings. or collection

of soil/ground water samples? [f ves, owner or operator musi itizte correchive action n accordance
with the corrective action process regulations. notify the appropriate regional office of DEP

within 2 hours. and submit the closure report form within 13 days of receiving analytical results.

O 7. If1he answer to #6 1s no. contirmatory sampies were collected in accordance with the contirmatory
sampling protocel and analyzed utilizing the appropriate analytical methodologies specitied in

the closure document. Submut closure repont form within 15 days of receiving analytical results.

[ | 8. If the answer 1o #35 or #7 15 yes. sample/analysis information s summarized on attached iable,
sampling diagram is attached showing sample collection locations and depths below grade,
laboratory analysis reports are attached and chain-of-custody forms are attached.

I, Ronald Deila Penna (GES. Inc.) hereby certify. under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa.C.5.§4904
{Print Name}

(relating to unsworn falsification to authorities) that T am the person who performed the site assessment activities
associated with the closure of the above referenced storage tank(s) and that the information provided by me in this
closu/re?p (Section M1} is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

L I (e v/

F 4
Signawre of Person Performung Site Assessment Date

Geolowist GES, Inc.

Tide of Person Performing Sile Asscessment Pagze 6 of & Nuame of Company Performing Site Assessment
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YES NO N/A

a

a

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

SECTION II1. Site Assessment Information
(Complete this Section for Each Tank)
Tank Registration Number Pre-Act 3

Was bedrock encountered durtng excavation or conduct of soil borings? If yes, at what depth
below grade:

Was ground water encountered during e xcavation or conduct of soil borings? If yes. at what
depth below grade:

If tank system was removed from the ground, was obvious contaminauon observed during
excavation of soil/backfill? If yes, the owner or operator must notify the appropriate regional
office of DEP within 2 hours.

If the answer to #3 is yes, was contaminauon localized, i.e. limited to soil/ackfill material of
original tank excavation? If no, owner or operator must continue corrective action in accordance
with the corrective action process regulations and submit the closure report form within |5 days
after the completion of tank system removal.

If the answer to #3 is no or if the answer 10 #4 is yes, confirmatory sampies were collected in
accordance with the confirmatory sampling protocol and analyzed utilizing the appropriate
analytical methedologies specified in the closure document. Submit closure report form within
15 days of recetving analytical results.

If tank system was closed-in-place or completed a change-in-service. was obvious contamination
observed during the determination of depth to ground water. conduct of so1! borings, or collection

of soil/ground water samples? If yes. owner or operator must initiate corrective action in accordance
with the corrective action process regulattons. notify the appropriate regional office of DEP

within 2 hours. and submit the closure report form within 15 days of receiving analytical results.

[f the answer 10 #6 is no. contirmatory samples were collected in accordance with the confirmatory
sampling protocoi and analyzed utilizing 1he appropriate analyrical methodologies specitied 1n
the closure document. Submit closure report form within 15 days of receiving analytical results.

If the answer to #5 or #7 ts yes. sample/analysis information is summanzed on attached table,
sampling diagram is attached showing sample collection locations and depths helow grade.
laboratory analysis reports are attached and chain-of-custody forms are attached.

Ronald Della Penna (GES. Inc.) hereby certify, under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa.C.S.§4904

{Print Name)

{refating 1o unsworn falsitication to authorities) that [ am the person who performed the site assessment activities
associated with the closure of the above referenced storage tank(s) and that the information provided by me in this
closure report (Section LI} is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

z/f/'”'// M (Ges) Y %

Signature ot Person Performing Sute Assessment Date

Geologist GES, Inc.

Tule of Person Performing Site Assessment Page b of 6 Name of Company Performing Site Assessment



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

SECTION III. Site Assessment Information
{Complete this Secrion for Each Tank)
Tank Registration Number Pre-Act 4

YES NO NA

W n L. Was bedrock encountered dunng excavation or conduct of soil borings? If yes. at what depth
below grade:

O || 2. Was ground water encountered dunng excavation or conduct of soil borings? EF yes. at what
depth below grade:

| O O 3. Iftank system was removed from the ground. was obvious contamination observed during
excavation of soil/backfill? If yes. the owner or operator must notify the appropriate regional
office of DEP within 2 hours.

[ | O 4. If the answer to #3 15 yes, was contamination localized, i.e. limited to soil/back{ill matenal of
original tank excavation? If no. owner or operator must continue corrective action in accordance
with the corrective action process regulations and submit the closure report form within 15 days
after the completion of tank svstem removal.

n 5. lf the answer to #3 is no or if the answer (o #4 is yes, confirmatory samples were collected in
accordance with the confirmatory sampling protocol and analyzed utilizing the appropniate
analytical methedologies specified in the closure document. Submut closure report form within
15 days of receiving analytical results.

U . a 6. [ tank system was closed-in-place ar completed a change-in-service. was obvious contamination
observed during the determination of depth to ground water. conduct of soil borings, or collection
of soil/ground water samples? [f yes. owner or operator must initiate corrective action in accordance
with the corrective action process regulations. notify the appropriate regional office of DEP
within 2 hours, and submut the closure report form withm 15 days of receiving analytical rasults.

g 7. lfthe answer 1o #6 is no. confirmatory samples were collected in accordance with the confirmatory
sampling protocol and analvzed urilizing the appropriate analytical methodologies specified n
the closure document. Submit closure report form within 15 days of receiving analytical resuits.

[ | 8. [f the answer to #5 or #7 is yes. sample/analysis information is summanzed on attached table,
sampling diagram is attached showing sample collection locations and depths below grade.
laboratory analysis repornts are attached and chain-of-custody forms are attached.

Ronald Deila Penna (GES. Inc.) hereby cernify, under penalty of law as provided in 18 Pa.C.5. §4904
{Print Name}

///{’,//%/A%— =3 Sl

& Signatiire of Person Performing Site Assessment Date
Geologist GES. Inc.

Title of Person Performing Site Assessment Page 6 of 6 Name of Company Performing Site Assessment
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COMMONWEALTIf OF PENNSYVLANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

Sample/Analysis Information
(Attachment for Section 111.8)

Sampie LD. Analytical Result Detection Limit Date Date
(See Parameter Methed Media {units) {units) Sample Sample
diagram) Taken Analyzed
SS-1 @ 1Y Benzene API sl 1.000 uwe/fke 500 pa/kg 27-Feh-96 f-Mar-96
Toluene API soil 23.000 pe/ke 500 pe/kg 27-Feb-96 i-Mar-96
Ethvibenzene API soil 34.000 pa/ks 500 parkg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Xylenes APl soil 180.000 ug/kg 1,500 po/ke 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
TPH-GRO API soil 1.100 me/ke 100 pe/ke 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
55-2 @ |2 Benzene APIL so1l 1,900 ugrskg 5 ugkg 27-Feh-96 1-Mar-96
Toluene API sotl 33.000 pgikg 5 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Ethylbenzene APt soll 26.000 ug/kg 5 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Xvlenes AP! sotl 160,000 wgikg 15 ne/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
TPH-GRC AP{ 501 1.100 mgrkg 1 mg/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
§8-3@ 1Y Benzene API soti 45 ngikg 6 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Toluene APl soil 270 nofke 6 uglkg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Ethvlbenzene API soi] 120 pnefkg 6 ugkg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Xylenes API soil 830 po/kg 19 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
TPH-GRO APl s0i 6 malkg 1 mg/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
S84 @ 1Y Benzene AP! s01l < 100 ue/kg 100 ugrke 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Toluene API soil 300 vg/kg 100 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Ethylbenzene API soil 3.400 ug/ke 100 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Xvlenes APl soil [7.000 ug/kg 380 ugrkg 37-Feb-%6 4-Mar-96
TPH-GRO API soil 200 ma/kg 30 mg/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
SS-5@ |2 Benzene API sail < 6 ug/kg 6 ugrkg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Toluene API soil < 6 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Ethylbenzene API 5011 < 6 ug/ka 6 ug/ky 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96
Xvlenes API soil < 19 uw/ke 19 ugke 27-Feb-96 1 -Mar-96
TPH-GRO AP! soil N.D. 1 mgrkg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96

TPH - GRO - Gasoline Range Pewroteum Hydrocarbons
APL - Amencan Petroleum Institute Rev 6/SW-846 3020A, modified
Sunoco Station #)363-3430
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYVLANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

CLOSURE REPORT FORM

Sample/Analysis Information
{Attachment for Section 111.8)

Sample 1.D. Analytical Result Detection Limit Date Date
(See Parameter Method Media {units) (units) Samplc Sample
diagram) Taken Analyzed
SS-6 @ 12 Benzene AP! 50il 31 uglkg 6 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Toluene API soil 450 ug/ke 6 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-56
Ethvlbenzenc API soil 500 ug/kg 6 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-66
Xvylenes API soil 2.800 ug/ky 19 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 +4-Mar-96
TPH-GRO API 501l 28 ma/kg | ma/kg 27-Feb-96 +-Mar-96
S$8-7@ 12 Benzene API soil 1,900 ug/kg 700 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-66
Toluene API sonl 10.000 ug/kg 700 ueike 27-Feb-06 4-Mar-26
Ethylbenzene API 501l 24.000 ug/kg 700 ugrkg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Xylenes APl soil 140.000 u/kg 2.000 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-%6
TPH-GRO APl soil 1,100 mg/kg 100 me/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
553 @ Y Benzene APT soil N.D. 600 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Toluene API so1l 900 ug/kg 600 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Ethvibenzene APl 50il 6,400 ug/kg 600 ug/kg 27-Feb-9G 4-Mar-96
Xvlenes API sail 21.000 ug/kg 1,900 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
TPH-GRO APT soil 500 mg/kg 100 me/kg 27-Feb-96 +4-Mar-96
8§59 @ 12 Benzene APL s0il < 700 ug/ke 700 ugike 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Toluene API soif < 700 ug/kz 700 ugfke 27-Feb-96 +4-Mar-56
Ethvlbenzene API soil L1.000 ug/kg 700 ug/kg 27-Feb-56 4-Mar-56
Xylenes APT soil 20.000 ug/kg 2.000 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-%6
TPH-GRO API so1l 1.100 mg/kg 100 mug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
SS-10@ 1Y Benzene API soil 1.000 ug/kg 600 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 +-Mar-96
Toluene API soil 11,000 ug/ke 600 uva/ky 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Ethvlbenzene API so1l 12.000 ug/kg 600 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 +-Mar-96
Xvlenes API soil 85.000 ug/kg 1.800 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
TPH-GRO APl soil 800 mg/ke 100 me/ke 27-Feb-96 +-Mar-96
§§-i1 @ | Benzene API soil N.D. 600 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Nar-96
Toluene API soil 4.600 ug/kg 600 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Ethvlbenzene APl s50il £5.000 ugrkg 600 ug/ky 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96
Xylenes API soil 93.000 ug/kg 1.800 ugke 27-Feb-96 +-Mar-96
TPH-GRO AP! soil 700 maske 100 myke 27-Feb-96 4-MMar-56

TPH - GRO - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons

APl - American Petroleum Institute Rev 6/SW-846 3020A, modified
Sunoco Station #0363-3430




LA-OWaI-17 1)

3

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYVLANIA
DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DIVISION OF STORAGE TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
CLOSURE REPORT FORM

Sample/Analysis Information
(Attachment for Section 111.8)

Sample L.D. Analyrical Result Detection Limit Date Date

(See Parameter Method Media (units) {units) Sample Sample

diagram) Taken Analyzed

§§-12 @ 12 Benzene API soll N.D. 100 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96

Toluene API soll 500 ug/kg 100 ug/kg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96

Ethylbenzene API 50l 4.200 ugrkg 100 ug/ke 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96

Xylenes API soil 9.800 ug/ke 370 ugrkg 27-Feb-96 4-Mar-96

TPH-GRO API 501] 300 mg/kg 20 ma/kg 27-Feb-96 +4-Mar-96

§s-3ey TPH by [R 418.1 501] 30 mgrkg 20 me/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96

55-14 @ § TPH by [R 418.1 s0il 90 mg/kg 20 mg/kg 27-Feb-96 1-Mar-96

55-1 @ 3 (w/o) TPH by [R 418.1 soil < 20 meskg 20 mg/kg 29-Nav-95 11-Dec-95

Lead 7420 501 ND 12 me/ke 30-Nov-95 7-Dec-93

55-2 @ B (w/o TPH by [R 418.1 s0il < 20 mg/kg 20 mg/kg 29-Nov-95 11-Dec-95

Lead 7420 soil ND 12 ma/kg 30-Nov-95 7-Dec-95

§8-3 @ &' (tlo) TPH by [R 418.1 s0il < 20 mg/kg 20 mg/kg 29-Nov-95 11-Dec-95
§5-4 @ & {flo) TPH by [R 418.1 so1l < 20 me/kg 20 me/kg 29-Nov-935 11-Dec-95 ~

TL-1 @ I’ Benzene APL s0il N.D. 5 ug/ke 13-Feb-96 22-Feb-96

Toluene API s0il N.D. 5 ugikg 13-Feb-96 22-Feb-96

Ethvibenzene API s0il N.D. 5 ug/ke 13-Feb-96 22-Feb-96

Xvlenes API soil N.D. 16 ug/kg 13-Feb-96 22-Feb-96

TPH-GRO API S50l N.D. 1 mg/kg 13-Feb-96 22-Feb-96

TL-2 @ 1’ Benzene APL soul N.D. 100 ug/ky 13-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

Toluene API soil 800 ug/kg 100 ug/kg | 3-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

Ethylbenzene APl s5Qil 2.100 ua/ke 100 ug/ke 13-Feb-96 23-Feb-96

Xvlenes APl soil 19.000 ug/kg 350 ug/kg 13-Feb-96 22-Feb-96

TPH-GRO API soil 150 mg/ke 20 me/kg |3-Feb-96 22-Feb-96

Disp-1 @ I' Benzene API 501l 100 us/ke 60 ugike 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

Toluene APl soil 3.000 ug/kg 60 ugrka 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

Ethylbenzene APl s0il 3.000 ug/ke 60 ugike 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

Xvlenes APl 501k 21.000 va/kg 180 ugikg 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

TPH-GRO API soll 200 mg/ke 10 mg/kg 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

TPH - GRO - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons
APl - American Petroleum Insutute Rev 6/SW-846 8020A, modified
Sunoco Stanon #0)363-3430
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYVILANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESQURCES
BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DEVISION OF STORAGE TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

CLOSURE REPORT FORM

Sample/Analysis Information
(Attachment for Section 111.8)

Sample [.D. Analytical Result Detection Limit Date Date
(Sec Parameter Method Media (units) (units) Sample Sample

diagram) Taken Analyzed
Disp-2 @ I’ Benzene API soil 700 ug/kg 600 ug/kg 8-Feb-06 12-Feb-96
Toluene API soil 51.000 ug/kg 600 ug/ke 8-Feb-96 1 2-Feb-86
Ethylbenzene AP1 soil 41.000 ug/kg 600 ug/kg 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-66
Xylenes API soil 250,000 ug/kg 1,800 ug/ke 8-Feb-96 L 2-Feb-96
TPH-GRO API sonl L.300 mg/kg 100 me/kg 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-%6
Disp-3 @' Benzene API soil 200 ug/kg 100 ug/kg 8-Feb-96 {2-Feb-96
Toluene API soil 14.000 ug/kg i00 ug/kg 8-Feb-96 12-Feh-96
Ethylbenzane API soil 10,000 ug/kg 100 ugrkg 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96
Xylenes AP[ soil 63,000 ug’kg 350 ug/kg 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96
TPH-GRO API soil 310 meikg 20 mgikg 8-Feb-96 12-Feb-96

TPH - GRO - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons
APl - American Petroleum [nstitute Rev 6/SW-846 8020A., moditied
Sunoco Station #0363-5430




FIGURES



Coommneieteai,

<_/
Vo M\emb\a\c m‘.h \
Co\\m_ma, —fusw\g LANE LY \

ot CAUU?\‘ Fooverz V.t..b"\ttt't!\_}\\
hCLE‘)‘) o WE Guvie

LoCareoise, o
Yo

E-550

55'\’8'(.,,‘ y
o

Ll

e By

N
55-3 cﬁ'( A v - 554
=) %o - ) . e
se TS Hee . frer B i
oo hex-y—— G
. N
- - :Q\SP-_?} ~
(ECSPrINE3);
-\)\b‘\n-- 3 'D‘\s?- \
(EulaRcemEe BT >
I - T FIGURE 1
Ous Yot Veonty GENERALIZED SITE PLAN
‘ SUN COMPANY, INC
NOKTH [ Ry aiste Svadaows * 04 - Moy
/
RS s sl GO QS Yokl Roady
COMMEACENL Joomeneo e - A

m_\‘t ($. 5]

2z
\ b\"x"(-‘—‘bl (XY

Vo onye ".LE \\

AN

N

<
\\ ///ﬁ"k"'\"

~ /* G
™ s-s
€54 54~
Ve A\ev- »7
4

CROUNDWATER AND
ENVIRONUMENTAL SERVICES, ilC

GES ' |

Covoamercxn

3




APPENDIX A

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOGS



A A CROUNOFATER 4
ENVIRONMENTAL JERVICES, INC.

PRODUCT DISPENSERS
CIZP~1, DISP=2Z, & BISF-3

PLATE 1

FEOTOGRAPIIC LOG

ATLANTIC STATION #03683-35430
610 OLD YCRK ROCAD
WARMINSTER. PENNZVLVANIA
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APPENDIX B

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS



(') Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

Whera quaity 15 3 scienca

April 1, 1996

Mr. Mark Haslett

Groundwater & Environmental Services
410 Eagleview Boulevard Suite 110
Exton, PA 19341

Dear Mr. Haslett:

As we had discussed on March 26, 1996, we received soil samples from the
Atlantic site at 610 Old York Road in Warminster, Pennsylvania. The samples
were misplaced after BTEX/GRO was analyzed, and we have not located them
for the moisture analysis. Therefore, these two, SS-1 (12’) and SS-2 (127), are
reported only "as received” and not on a dry-weight basis. | apologize for the
inconvenience this may have caused you.

Sincerely,

Ciler fortutis
Eileen Hostetler

Project Management
Environmental Sciences

EH/clw
Lancastar Laborator ey Shipping Addreass
2475 New Hoilang 2o CAMCISTRN LICST YIS MEuMnE R
» - * [~ A i —_ -2
C 3ed 12423 R AT e IMGrCNMental » Foods » PR armacaiticals AL
Lamcastar 94 To5.01l8 R

TITE88-2300 Taa U Ta iy TIT T30 4L 70T 3EIRV

R B R O N IR T e S ok TR



A Thermo Analytical Laboratory S

. or Ll use only
(I)Lancaster Laboratories APR 03 1904 acct. 8 _ B FSsampte & o 1823~ ?

Please print. Instructlons on reverse 5|de correSpond with crrcled numbers

i
. P - -

Llr
Chenl  SU ”— GES ) o Acat ow

For |11 use only

Progit Harnedt ,3’311 &/0 ko /0’0(/39 PWSID 4
ioject Manager MACK /fﬂjﬂéﬂf __POW __

Samnpler /?A) ()"CW /gﬂd _________ﬁoleﬂ o
7

e of stute wihere samples were collected

sss (12) el e s s

-2 (/2. Ao L Ll
Sis-3 (727) /13

-y (/27) [/3Y0
85 (27) vzl

=3¢ (724) /3%
ss-7 (727) /5%
SSE (121) /950 . _ .
=59 (r27 ) /442 L sd=l l__ 1
S 40 (/27) V i3t '

1 urnaround Time Requested .ff?ﬁli‘,l'?“'""@ et
Date results are needed )

Kush resui sted hy (p! ) Phone Fax ety o Date ] Tune | Recerved by 3' A | hee
wLn resuns feque e ]y p edse e ax b , 5
) .
Fhone # . Fax # i o AK}(AA ﬁg?,’ z’ D\ﬁ J‘é ./é\,k‘) M —— g_f?é ,/grb

Dale Time | Recewy Date b

74 )2 TFAGATEN_ d/fg/ S

N - - Kebneprshedy . H I lihe  fRecenaed by Mile L.
# ,Dala Package Options Givae cude d equested; SDG Complete ﬁ{‘( L 3/46/5%.—
G S“f_nmnry T,'p? Vi ves No Redngginshiod by IJLIIL I [ Recewed by . Blate lihie
fypoee 1 (Ther 1) GLF Site-speche QC required?  Yes  No
Type L (Tier 11} Other (il yes, inthcate QC sainpbe and subnl inplicste volnne ) - . - .
Kehnepushed by Date Tone | Recewved by Date Tune

Type Il ENJ Red Del) Internal Chain of Custody requued@No , v / / A-E5 I3y S
| e IV (CLE) 7/ - .

425 Hew Holland Pike, FO Box 12425 Tencaster, PA 176052425 11171 650-2 300 Copues White anc yellow shioold accompany samples T Lancasten Laboatones The ik cspy shoold be etaned by the cdent 2102 Hew vl




L ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

K

LLI Sample No. sWw 2467862
Cotlected: 2/27/96 at 71:26 by RDP Account No: 08475 P.0. 610 OLD YORK RD
SUN:Groundwater & Envirp. Svc. Rel .
Submitted: 2/28/96 Reparted: 3/27/96 410 Eagleview 3lvd., Ste. 110
Discard: 4/11/96 Exton PA 19343
§8-1 (12') Grab Soit Sample
ATL: 610 Old York Rd., Pa
AS RECZIVED
CAT LIMIT OF
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESLULTS CUANT [TATION UNITS
532% TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (50ils)
2603  Benzene 1,000, 500. ug/kg
2604  Toluene 23,000, 500. ug/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene 34,000, S00. ug/ky
5327  Total Xylenes 180,000, *,500. ug/ig
53256 TPH by GC - GRO (Soils} 1.100. 100, mg/kg
According to the AP Protocol, the quantitation for Gasouine Range Organics
was performed using the total peak area of the samplz2 catrtarn between
2-methylpentane ang 1,24 -trimethylbenzene.
LABCRATGRY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & 3TEX (Sa1ls)

03

APL Rev & / SW-846 2CZJA, med. 1

1 COPY TO SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslertt

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostatler at (717) &50-2300
03:14:46 0 0001 14 119586 505239

854  43.00 00004800 ASRGCO

Langaster Laparatores

2125 Mew Hotlang 2iee

M2 Box 12125

bancasten 24 TRt Ll
HAREL-FE RN TN

MEMBER

a7 ri-led Lo r e

201,96 1252

Matthew E. Barton

Respectrully Submitced
Judy A. Cotello, 8.5.
Group teader



A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

| (l} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. SW 2467863 F

Collected: 2/27/96 acr 11:30 by RDP b Account No: 08475 P.O. 610 OLD YORK RD
| SuK:Grounawater & Enviro, Svc. | Rel .
Submitted: 2/28/986 Rcported: 3/27/96 'a1D fagleview Bivd., Ste, 110 !
Ciscard: 4/11/96 EAton PA 19341
$5-2 (12') Grab Sotl Sample
ATL: 610 Old York Rd., PA
AS RECEIVED
CAT LIMET OF
NG, ANALYSLS NAME RESULTS QUANTITATION UNITS
532% TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (Soils)
2603  Benzere . 1,900, 5. ug/xg
2604  Toluene 33,000. 5. ug/ kg
2606 Ethylbenzene 26,009, 5. ug/xg
5327  Tortal Xylenes 168,000, 15 ug/kg
5325  TPH by GC - GRO (Soils) 1.100. ) 1. mg/kg
According to the api Protocal, the quantitation for Gasoiine Range organics
was performed using the total peak area of the samplz cattern between
2-methylpentare and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene.
LABORATCRY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
ND ANALYSTS NAME METHCD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & STEX (Soils) APl Rev & / SW-846 20204, mod. 1 03/01/%6 1324  Matthew E. Barton

1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve. ATTH: Mr. Mark Hasletrt

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostetler at {717) 556-2300
03:15:05 0 0001 14 119586 505239

854 483.00 00004800 ASRCOO

Respectfully Submitred
Judy A. Colal'o, B.S.
Lancaster Laborator-es Group Leader
MEMBER 45 NewPoiar: Pl

90 Soe 12425 [ A/
m Laredster 3 TA08. 2400 ) [
ISR e A

1T E8E-2300 Cae T el 12 SEe T et R DETN maAr 1O I, e oTiaynil ans 22ty Rey "0 309




| 4|> L ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI sample No. SW 2467864
Collected: 2/27/96 ar "1:36 by RDP

| |
I
¢ ACCOLNT Yo: 08475 P.0. 410 OLD YORK RD
; SLN:drounawater & Enviro. Sve. | Rel.
Submitred: 2/28/96 Reported: 3/27/96 1410 Zagieview Blvd., Ste. 110 |
O1scard: 4/11/96 Estan FA 19341
85-3 (12') Grab Savi Somple !
ATL: 610 Old York Rd., Pa
AS REZIIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIWIT OF LIMIT OF
ND, ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS CLANTITATION UNITS REBULTY QUANTITATICON
8325 TPH-GRO API & BTEX (So1ls)
2603 Benzene 35. 5. ug/kg 45, 6.
2604  Toluene 210, 5. ug/kg 270, 6.
2606 Ethylpenzene : 4. 5. ug/kg 120. 6.
5327 Total Xylenes 660, 15. ug/kg 438, 19,
5326 TPH by GC - GRO (Soils) 5. T. mg/kg & 1.
According to the AF! Protocol, the quantitation for Gascline Range Organics
was performed using the toral peak area of the samol2 zatzern between
2-methylpentane ana 1,2, 4-trimecthy!benzens.
2111 Maisture 21.8 2.5 % by wt.
"Moisture” represents the loss in weight of the sample sfrar drying with an
infrared lamp at "SO degrees Cais:ius.
LABCRATORY CHRONICLE
CaT AMALYSIS
NO ANALYS1S NAME METHCD TRIAL DATE AND "IME ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRO aP! 1 87EX (So1ls) AP] Rev 6 / sW-8a5 90Z0a, med. 1 03/01/96 13264  Marthew £. Barton
2111 Moisture EPA 160.3 megifiec 1 03/01/96 1623  Roranne M. Rath :
1 COPY TO  3UN:Groundwater § Enviro. Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett
Quastrons® Contact your Client Servicas Representative
Erleen R. Hosterler ar (7'7) 4%5¢-2300
03:15:21 0 VOOI 14 119580 505239
83+  55.20 00005520 ASROGO
Respectfully Submitted
Judy A. Cotello, B.S.
Lancaster Liborator 2 Group Leader
MEMBER +4<9Naw Hollang 20
AC Aoc 1125
%: ! Lyt 24 T TEITL LT
TiTenCeeliy BT TR Lol T B AECEN - o 1 a2 Qo 13099




2603  Benzene
2604 Toluene
2606  Ethylbenzene
5327 Total Xylenes 14,000
3326 TPH by GC - GRO (Socils)

2111 Moisture

| (l} Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. SW 2467863
Collected: 2/27/96 ar 13:40 by RDP

Submitted: 2/28/96 Reported: 3/27/%
Oiscard: 4711796

S§-4 (12') Grab Soi1l Sample

ATL: 610 Old York Rd., Pa

CAT
NQ. ANALYS[S NAME

5325 TPH-GRQO AP! & BYEX (Soils)

r
Accaunt Yo: QB4TS

SLN:Grounawater § Enviro. Sve, Rei.
410 Saglaview §lvd., Ste. 110
Exton FA 19341

AS REZEIVED

LIMIT QF
CLAMTITATION UNITS RESULTS
109 ug/kg < 0§,
100 ug/kg 300,
100 ug/kg 3,406,
309, ug/kg 17,000,
20. mg/kg 200

According to the AF! Protocol, the quantitation for 3dasolime Range Organics
was performed using the toral peak area of the sampiz zat<ern between

2-methytpentane ang !,2,4-trimethylbenzens.

Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the Limt ot gquant:tatien for

the benzene determination w~as increased.

9.5 a by wt,

"Moisture! rapresencs the loss 1n welght of Tne samo.e after drying =ith an

infrared tamp at 150 degrees Cels:us.

LABCRATORY CHROMICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

N0 ANALYSIS NAME METHCD TRIAL DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

5325 TPH-GRO aPi & BTEX (Soils) APL Rew & / SW-B4é 2CZ0A, mod. 1 03/064/96 1220 Harthew E. Barton
2111 Moisture EPA 160.3 modified i 03/21/96 1655

.

1 COPY TO SUN:Groundwater 8§ Enviro, Sve.

ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslert

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represantative

Eileen R. Hostetler
93:15:45 D 0001 14
854 55.20 00005520 ASRC00

Langastar Laporate s
YI0E Moy - R R
MEMBER S-fHew=ahirly

at (717) »50-23C0
119986 505239

Respecttully Submitrted
Judv A, Celello, B.S.
Group Leader

L AT o B AN AT (A U

P.0. 410 OLD YORK RD

QUANTITATION

Roxarne M. Roth



Lancaster |

A Thermo Analyt;

P

aborz

3/ Labo

tories

ratory

LLI sampie - SWw 0 78653 f r
Collecteq: 227196 ¢ '3:4C by pgp " Account vo: ggy e ! P.0. 610 gp TORK g
JSUN:Grounquater & Enviry. Sve, Re!
Subrrn'!:red: 2/28/96 Repor’red: 3727796 (410 Eaglevleu Blvd., Sta. 11 f
Dascard: 4/7‘!/96 !E;‘con FA 19341
|
5$+4 €121y gray S01L Sampea '\I
ATL: 819 Old vory Rd. pg
AS RECE."VED DRY WEIGHT
Car LIMIT g Lim
NO, ANALYS[S NAME RESULTS CLANT!TATION UNITS RESULTS aayr
3325 TPH-Gro APL & arpy {501(s)
2603 Benzene < 100, 100 ug/kg < Fog, 1
2604 Teluene 300, 1c0, ud/kg 300, 1
2606 Ethytbenzene 2,700. 120, ug/kg 3,400, 1
5327 tal Ayleneg 4,000, 300, ug/kg 17, e, 3
5324 By 5C - Gryg (Su11g) 150, 20, /Ry 200,
AccordTng 'O the up Protocal the Quant:tar;gpn for 4830l 1na Ranga Orgameg
¥as perform US1ng the total paak area of tha sSampla Sérttarn betuaen
Z-methytpenrane and 7 2 4 rrlmernylbenzene
Due tq interference> from tha 3ampla RALr1x, the Limie op quanrlrarmon for
the benzene determ:natfon was TNcrzased,
2111 Maiseypra 29.5 2.5 % WT .
Moisturen "eresenrg the loss ;. "ETANT of tpe sample sfran drying H1Tth an
Nfrarag lamp a¢ 150 degreey Celsius
LABCRATORY CARON)CLE
car ALYSTg
ND ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL CATE anD ANALYST
5525 71py. RO apy ¢ BTEX (Soy1g) AL Rey g 4 SW-844 83204, mow. ! 03/04 /54 220 Martha,, E. Barton
211 Qistyre EPA 150.3 Rod| ¥1.ag 03/01/94 1655 Roxanne M. Roth
1 copy To SUN:Groundwarer $ Envipg, Svc, ATTN: Mr, Marg Haglore
Quesrxona7 Contact your Client servlces Representarlve
Eileen R. Hoster|gr at (717 350-2300
05:15.,5 0 0001 14 119584 505239
854 55.20 00095520 ASROCQ
Respecrfully Submitreg
Wiy A, Colello, 5.5,
LInCster 100 1gr a roup Leader
ME Ma ER 42800, Hotharg s,
RS e
LA Dt 2y TR
"“-::n-_‘,:'l.‘.] T [N - W, TUowt g 4 e o T



| (l) Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. SW 2467866 [

Collected: 2/27/9¢ 41 '3:43 by RDP fAccIunt Mo: 08475 I P.0. 610 OLD YORK RD
¢ SUN:Sroundwater & Enviro. Sve. l Rei.
Submitred: 2/28/9 Reported: 3/27/96 1410 cagleview Blvd., Ste. 110
Drscard: 4711/96 | EXTon PA 19341
85-3 {12') Grab So1l sample ' |
ATL: 610 Old York Ra., Pa
AS RECZIIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT OF
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS CLUANTITATION UNITS RESULTS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO API & BTEX (So1ls)
2603  Benzene <5, 5. ug/kg < b, 3
2604  Taoluene < 5, 5. ug/kg < 4. 6.
2606  Ethylbenzene < 5. 5. ug/kg < 6. .
5327  Total Xyleres < 15, 15 ug/kg s 19, 19.
5325 TPH by GC - GrO {Surlsy N.D. 1, mg/kg N, 1.
According to the Pl Protocol, the guantitation for Sascline Range Organics
was performed using the tortal peak area of the sampiL2 pattern between
2-methylpentane ang 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene,
2111 Moisture 21.6 0.5 " by wt.
"Moisture» fepresents the loss in weight of the samp.a asfter drying with an
infrared lamp ar 50 degrees Celsius.
LABCRATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME WETHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRQ API & BTEX (Soils) AP} Rev & / $W-Bad 3CZ0A, mod. 1 03/01/96 1436 Mstrtnew F. Barton
2111 Moisture EPA 150.% medifien 1 03/01/96 17°0  Roxanne M. Roth

T COPY TO  SUN:Groundwarer & Envire. $ve. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

duestions? Contact your Client Services Representarive
Etleen R. Hostetler at (7'7) 550-2300
03:14:0¢ 0 0007 14 11958 509239

854  55.20 0000SS520 ASRUCO

Respectrtully Submitted
Judy A, Colelle, B.S.
Lancaster Lanorateries Group Leader
MEMBER <425NewHolang ke

PR )

HRRT 1+ ST TR R PP P e T ST S TN vt (RN LAY e T INGS ( K J

L g

.



| q» Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. sw 2467867

|
Collected: 2/27/96 at 13:46 by RDP Jnccount Mo: 08475 i P.0O. 610 OLD YORK RD
| SUN:Grouncwater & Enviro. Sve. | Rel.
Submitted: 2/78/95 Reported: 3/27/96 !MO Eaglaview Blvd., Ste. 110
Discard: 4711794 ; E4ton PA 19341
'
§8-6 (12*) Grab Soil sample —
ATL: 610 0ld York Rd., PA
AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT QF
NO, ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS CUANTITATION UNITS REZULTS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (Soils}
2603  Benzene 25. 5 ug/kg 3%, 6
2604 Toluene 370. 5. ug/kg 450, &
2606  Ethylbenzene 400. 5. ug/kg 500. &
5327  Tatal Xylenes 2,300. 15. ug/kg 2,300, 19.
5326  TPM by GC - GRO (So1l3) 23. T, mg/kg 28. 1.
According to the if! Pratocst, the guantitation for Gassline Range Jraganics
was performed using the tortal peak area of the sampl2 pattern between
2-methytpentane ang 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene.
2111 Moisture 194 3.5 % by wt.
"Moisture® represants the loss in weight of the sample arter drying with an
infrared lamp at SO degrees Celsius.
LABCRATORY CARONICLE
CAT ANALYSI[S
NO ANALYSIS NAME YETHCD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
3325 TPH-GRO APl & 357Ix (Soils} AP] Rev & /7 SW-B45 3CI0A, mod. 1 03/04/96 1253  Mstthew E, Barton
2111 Moiscture EPA 160.3 medifiec i 03/07/96 1725  Roxarmne M. Rot

1 COPY TO SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc, ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslertt

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represantative
Eilevn R, Hosterler at (717) &50-2300
03:10:24 D COO1 14 119530 505239

334 55.20 00005520 ASROCD

Respectrutly Submitted
Judy A, Colello, B.S.
Lancaster Laoorateres Group Leader
MEMBER -12%NewHnoilang dxea

30 do 12425 3 4
! e a AR " %

Tatge 2300 S T aavgs g B I P T B T Y e TOL LT TTTo el ITE e Tl Ina
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' 4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Labaratory

LLI Sample No. SW 2467868 i ]

Collected: 2/27/96 at 14:35 by ROP | Aczount No: 08475 P.O. 610 OLD YORK R0
- SUN:Grourguwater & Enviro. Svc. Rel.

Submitted: 2/28/96 Reported: 3/27/96 1410 Eagleview Blvd,, Ste. 110

Discard:

1

4/11/%8 [ €4ton PA 19341
|

$5-7 (12') Grab So1l Sample L

ATL: 610 Old York Rg., PA

AS RECEIVED

DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIM!IT OF LIMIT QF
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS CLANTITATION UNITS RESLLTS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO AP1 & BTEX (Soi1ls)
2603  Benzene 1,400, S0, ug/kq t,%00. 700.
2604 Toluene 8,008, 500. ug/kg 16,000, 70C.
2606  Ethylbenzene 18,000, 500, ug/kg 24,000, 700
3327  Total Xylenes 110,000, -1t ug/kg 140,000, 2,000
5324 TPH by GC - GRO {Scils) ane. 169. mg/xg 1,108, 100.

Gl:re Range Organics

According to the AF! Protocsol, the quantitation for Gas
2 martsrn Setween

was performed using che total peak area of the samcl
2-methylpentane and 1,2,4-trimethy lbenzene.

2111 moisture 23.7 3.5 % by wt.
"Moisture® regresents the loss in welght of the sample afz2r drying with an
infrared lamp at 150 degrees Celstus.

LABCRATCRY CHROMNICLE

CAT
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD
S325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTty (Soils)
2111 Meoisture

ANALYSIS
TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
APF Rev & } SW-843 ALZ0A, moc. 3 03,04/96 1325 Mmtthew E. Barton
EPA 160.% modifiec 1 03/01/96 1747  Roxanne M. Roth

1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater § Envirs. Sve.  ATTH: Mr, Mark Haslatt

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represantative
Ei1leen R. Hostetler at (7°7) 556-2300
03:16:42 D 200N 14 119280 565239

85« 55,20 0QO0D0OS5520 ASROQO

Respectfully Submitred

Judy A, Celello, 8.S.
Lancaster Labaratoras

MEMBER

ACIL

208 Nawy Puzildes S ae
PC Box 12425

Taroastar A Ta0 T T

TTenfe- 2300 fay

TEm eIl ettt

Group L2ader

2y
w:

AR ol IR LT 217G Rey IO IIIS
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| ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

K

LLI Sample No. SW 2467869

QuesTiuns? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eirflgen R. Hostetler at (717) 550-23C0
03:17:02 D 0001 14 119586 50523¢

354 55.20 00005520 ASROCO

TR ST QR To ST L e TN
2425 Newy Hollined Pike
IR O I
PRI ME LRSS

T atn IO

MEMBER

ACIL

T

TR

RA

]
Collected: 2/27/96 at "4:40 by RDP | Account No: 084TS | P.0. 610 OLD YORK RD
| SUN:Grounawater § Enviro. Sve. Rei,
Submitted: 2/28/96 Regorted: 3/27/96 | 41C Eagleview Blvd,, Ste. 110 ’
Discard: 4411764 J Eston PA 19341 i
$5-8 (12') Grab Soil Sdiple ;
ATL: 610 Old York Ra., PA
AS RECEiVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIM{T OF LIMIT OF
NO, AHALYSIS NAME RESULTS QUANTITATION UNITS RESULTE QUANTITATION
3325  TPH-GRG AP & BTEX (Soils)
2603 Benzene N.D. 500 ug/kg N.D. 600,
2604  Toluene 700. S00 ug/kg 204, 600.
2606  Ethylbenzene 4,900, 5300 ug/kg 6,400, 600,
5327  Total Xylenes 17,0040. 1,500. uaskg 21,600, 1,700
5325 TPH by GC - GRO (SG1ts) 4900, 100. mg/kg 500, 10C.
According te the AFl Protocol, the guantitaticn for Gasoline Range Organics
¥as performed using the total peak area of the sample catrern between
2-methylpentane ana 1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene.
Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the Limit of guantitation for
the benzene determinarion was increased.
2114 Moisture 22.% 0.5 % by wr,
"Molsture" represents che loss in weight of the zample stter drying with an
infrared lamp ar ‘59 degrees Celsius,
LABCRATORY THRCNICLE
CAT ANALYSIS .
NO ANALYS!S NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME AMALYST
5325 TPH-GRO APl & 57E1 (Soils? APL Rev & / SW-845 20204, mod. i 03/04/96 1358 Matthew E. Barion
2111 Moisture £PA 160.3 modified i 03/01/96 181 Roxarne M. Roth
1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. ATTHN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Respectiully Submitvad
Judy A, €olella, B.S.
Group Leader

ST T 00T LGl S
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| (l} Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratary

LLI Sample No. sw 2467870 ' !

Collected: 2/27/96 ur “4:42 oy RDP VACCIUNT Na: 08475 E P.O. 410 CLD YORK RD
SUN:Srounawater & Enviro. Sve. | Rel,

Submitted: 2/28/96 <wcportea: 3/27/96 - 410 Zacteviaw Bivd., Ste, 110

Discard: 4/11/96 EATon FA 193410

$5-9 (12') Grab So1t Sample :

ATL: 610 Old York Ra., pPa

AS REZZIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT OF
HO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS CLANTITATICN UNITS RESULTS QUARTITATICN

5325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (Soils)

2503  Benzene < 500, 5C0. ug/ ey < 704. . 700
2504  Toluene < 500. 500, ug/xg < 700. 700
2606  Ethylbenzene 7,900, 300, ug/ <y 11,000, 700
3327  Totai Xylepes 15,008, T,500, ug/kg 20,000, 2.000.
5325  TPH by GC - GRO (Suils) 800. 100. ma/<g 1,100. 100,

According to the af! Protocol, the guantitation for Sasa.ine Range Drganics
was performed using the total peak area af the sampl2 zaitarn between
Z2-methylpentare ang tLe, 4 trmethyibenzene,

Due to interferences from the sampiz macrix, the Limizs 37 Quantitation for
the benzene and toluene determinations were 1ncreasesz,

211t Moisture 25.% 1.5 % by wt,
"Meisture" represents the loss in werght of the sampi2 =7i2r 3rying with an
infrared lamp at 150 degrees Celsius.
CAT ANALYSIS )
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHCD TRIAL DATZ AND TIME ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (Saiiy) ARI Rev & / SW-840 20¢22A, moa. 1 03/04/9% 1324  Matthew E. Barton
2117 Moisture EPA 160.3 modifiec ! 03/791/96 1854  Roxarne M. Roth

1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslerr

Questions? Confact your {liant Services Reoresencative
Eileen R. Hosterler at (7'7) 656-23C0
03:17:22 p 0001 14 119580 505239

854  55.20 00Q0S520 ASRO0O

Respectfuliy Submitted
Judy A. Cotello, B.S.
Laraster Laparitenes Group Leader
MEMBER -3%NewHolrc ke

0 e 11475 2%

TaIn- 2300 ineln wo - = -y v
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TPH-GRO APr BTEX (Seilyg)

2603 Benzeng D. 500 Ng/kg
2604 oluene 700, 500 ug/kg
2604 Erhylbenze 4,900 500 ua/kg
5327 Otal Yleneyg Y7, 00g 1,500 ug/kg
3326 1p CGRO (gu g 4 2 9/ %y
ACcorgdipn, the 4p; Totocor, oy quanr:tar:on for Salina Rang Irgan)cq
Hag Perfory =INg the torgl Peak drea € Sampy SElTern Ler
methylpe 4 na 1,2,4 rrlmethylbenzen
ue rg anrTEPEﬂCOb Fr The Samp(a AT 1, the [y Uor quanrlcarxon far
the benz etermlnarron ~a3 creagag
2111 Morsture “ By ur

22. . Y Wr,
“Molsrure" Pepre;cnrs the loss in NYelghr o5 Che *ampie afttar dryrng With an
fnfrared lamp 4, 50 degree, Celsiyg

2-=-=-=.'-=-:-=-:-:-.—,-:.:-;.:-.:.:--.;--:‘--:-:-—-'- -:-"-:-:-:-:-' =

LASORQTGRY CHRONICLE

caT ANAL vy
ND NALysyg NAame METHCD TRIAL DATE anp T
$325 TPY-GRo AP B Fy {Soify, APl gey & s SW-344 BCEDA, mog ., H 33/04/96 2
2111 Moisrure Epa 1603 modffred 7 03/07/90

Questruns’ Canracr your Cl]ent Servrces Representatwve
E1leen R. Hosrerler at (717 4 ~23ep
03:!?:02 D 0po; 14 11958, 505230

854 55.2p 00005520 ASROpp

RESpecr’
Judd
LdnCastan SIBCr g, h‘roup “ea

M e M B E /R g Ny, Tty 2,
20 Ho gl
e 2y TeEs
“I:.PJST"}OJ T ey R L é"s’-..‘s"'--:_-"ar'.- o

]
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LLI Sample No. sy 2467870
Collected: /27194 U ThI42 by RDP "Account Yo: gas7s ! P.O. &1 LD yopg
SbH:Grouncuarer & Ervipg. Sve. | Rel
Submi tray. 2/28/94 teportea. 3727796 1410 Zagloy)a, 3lva., ste. g
Discarg. 4/ /94 , EAton g4 1934 ;
58-9 (121 Grab So:t Samo| e L————-—“-—‘—*““‘"—“‘—“‘_“J
ATL: 819 Qld Yorg Rd., pga
AS RE ZIvED ORY WEIGK
CAT LIMIT of :
NO, ANAL YSIs NAME RESUL TS CLANT TATigN UNITS R_ESULTS Qu
3325 TPH-GRO AP & BTEX (S0ilg;
2603 Benzene < 500, 500, ug/ky < Fog,
2504 Toluena < 50p 500, ug/kg < 700.
2606 Ethylbenzene 7,900, 540, ug/g 11,000,
5327 Tota| Xyleneg 15,000, 500, ua/kg 28, oon,
3326 1py by o . GRO (Sui(g)y g. i0a. mg/kg 1,100,
According Lo the ap: Prorocai, the quantitatign far 3ascline qange Arganicg
Was Performeq Ysing the total peak area of tha samp = S&ltarn Lerwean
methylpenrane ang ’,E,6~rr1methy[benzene.
be tg lnrerfer&nce> from che sample M3trix, the Limycs 5 quantrrar1on for
the benzene and Ioluene dererminat*ons were increasec.
2111 Mor1styra 5.8 9.5 % Dy wr,
“Moistyren Tepresent, the loss jp weighr of the Sampie 3z;ea. arying “1th an
infrareq lamp z¢ 159 degrees Celsiys,
LABCRAT 3 fARONICL =z ’
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSJS NAME METHCD TRIAL Darg AND Timg ANALYST
5325 TPH-5RY AP1 & grey {Sariy; APl Rev & £ ON-344 304, ned, ! 02/04 /94 1324 Matthay g Barton
21 Moisctyure EPA 160.3 mod] #jag 03,091,904 1854 Roxanne . Roth
1 copy T0 SUN:Grounduater & Ervipg, Sve, ATTH: Mp_ Mark Haslere

Ouesrlons7 Contace
Eileen R. Hostertar
03:17:22 0 tom 14
854 35.20 00005529 ASRCOQ

Langasygar SITGrY o g
2425 Nawy Holarg o, 2

M E pg B ER
20 Bax lazs
E S Tateh (IEVREXY 1TaCs e
‘T."—u':'ri-_'_’CC T RN Jre RO - o s

C et BThls
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LLI Sample No,

Coliected:

P

| ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

SW
2/27/%6

2467871

at 15:56 by RDP

"Account No: 08475

P.C. 610 OLD YORK RD
| SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. Rel.
Submitted: 2/2B/%6 Reported: 3/27/94 410 Eagteview 8lvd., Ste. 110
Discard: 4711796 Eston FA 19347
$5-10 ¢12') Grab Soil Sample
ATL: 670 old York Rd., Pa
AS REZEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT OF
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS QUAMT[TATION UNITS RESULTS QUANTITATICN
5325 TPH-GRO APl & BTEX (Soils)
2603  Benzene aon, S00. ug/kg 1,009, 600,
2604  Toluene 8,500, 500, ug/kg 13,000, 600,
2606  Ethylbenzens 10,.0400. S00. ug/kg 12,008, 600.
5327  Total Xylenes 7%,000. 7,500, ug/kg 85,000, 1,800,
5326  TPH by GC - GRO (Suils) 600 300. mg/kg Boa. 100.
According to the 4P| Protoccl, the quantitation for Sasoline Range Qrganics
was performed using the fotal peak area of the samol2 pattern batween
Z2-methytpentane and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene,
2111 Moisture i6.1 G.5 % by wr.
"Moisture” represants the loss in weight of the sample after drying with an
infrared lamp at 150 degrees Celsius.
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYS!IS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (Sotls) AP Rev 6 / SW-88& 30204, mod. 1 03/04/96 1356 Marthew E. Harton
2111 Moisture EPA 180.2 modified 1 03/01/96 1974  Roxamme M. Roth
1 COPY TQ  SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Questions?
Eyleen R. Hostetter
83:17:41 D 0001 14
854 55.20 00005520 ASRGOD

Lancaster Laboratar.es
2425 New Hollarg ke
PC Box 1227

Lanrcaster A ' Tals.l

T1Te3e-2200

MEMBER

Ll

s

e T T pis.

Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) &50-2300
1195886 505239

Respectruily Submitted

Judy A. Colelle, B.S.
Group Leader

DO

TET 20 2T 0



| (I) L ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. Sw 2467872 ;

Collected: 2/27/%6 ar 15:59 by ROP ! Account No: 08475 ! P.0. 610 QLD YORK RD
. SUN:Srouncwater & Enviro. Sve. ; Rel.

Submicted: 2/28/% Reported: 3/27/96 F410 fzgleviaw Bivd., Ste. 110 |

Discard:  4/11/96  Eaton FA 19341 i

| |
55-11 (72') Grap Soi1l Sample ‘

ATL: 610 Old York Rd., PA

AS RECEILED

DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT CoF
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS CLANTITATION UNI[TS REBULTS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO AP1 & BTEX (So1is)
2603  Benzene N.D. 500. ug/kg N.D. 600.
2604  Toluene 3,800, 500. ug/kg 4,600, 500.
2606  Ethylbenzene 12,000 504, ug/ky 15,000, 5C0.
5327  Total Xylenes 77,000, 1,500, ug/kg 83,000, 1,300.
5326 TPM by GC - GRO {Surls) 300. 100, mg/ kg 700, 100.
Accordring to the afl Protocal, the quantitaticn for Jassiine Range Organics
was performed using cthe toral peak area of the sampiz zzt:zarn Letween
2-methylpentane ana ' 2,4-trimethylbenzene.
Due to 1nterferences from the sample matrix, the Lim:T 3t suant:tation for
the benzene Zetermination was increased.
211 Moisture 17.7 2.5 % by wt.
"Moisture? recresents the !oss in #eight of the sampi2 zrter drying with an
infrareg lamp at "50 degrees Calsius,
LABORATIRY CHRORICLE
CAT ANALYSIS B
NO ANALYS]S NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE ANO TIME ANALYST
5325 TPY-GRO AP! 3 BTEX (Sotls) API Rev & J SW-840 8CZ0a, mog. 1 03/04/95 1429  Matthew . Barton
2111 Meisture EPA 180.3 medifiec 1 03/01/9%5 1933 Roxarne M. Roth

1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve, ATTH: Mr. ™ark Haslett

duestions? Contact your Client Sarviges Representative
Eileen R, Hostetler at (7°7) 532-2300
03:17:59 p 0001 14 119386 505239

85«  55.20 00005520 ASRUQO

Respectfully Submitted
Judy A. Coletlo, B.S.
LaNCaster Lancraiarns Group Leader
MEMBER I8N degmad

A2 By P2428 ' .
! P R Tnr 0‘
oz 00 e o L ’

ST L e e g o IR E P =T v




| 4'} L ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. swWw 2467873 ]

Cotlected: 2/27/96 .4t "6:07 by ROP Account Mo: 0BLTS ! P.0. 610 OLD YORK 2D
SUN:Grounawater § Envirg. Sve. | Rel.

Submi tted: 2/28/56 Ruported: 3/27/96 1410 Eaglevi=w 3lvd., Ste. 110 |

Discard: 4/11/98 iExtDn PR 19341

$8-12 (12"} Grab Seit sample

ATL: 610 Old York Rd., Pa

AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT CF

NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS QUANTITATICN UNITS RESE TS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRQ APl & BTEX (Soils)
2603  Benzene ¥.0. 100. ug/kg - N.D. 100.
2604  Toluene 400. 10Q. ug/kg 500. 100.
2606  Ethylbenzene 3,400, 100, ug/kg 4,200, 100,
5327  Toral Xylenes 8,000, 300. ug/kg 2,800, 370.
5325 TPH by GC - GRO (Seils) 250. 20. mg/kg 300. - 20.

According ta the aP! Protocel, the Guantization for Gasaline Rarge Organtes
was performeg using the toral peak area of the sampl= pattern ketween
2-methylpentane ang 1,2,4-trimethy'Denzene.

Due o interferences from che sampte matrix, the Limt ar guant:tation for
the benzene detertmation was increased.

2111 Moisture 12.0 3.5 % by wr.
"Meisture” regrewents the loss in weight of the sample atter drying with an
infrared Lamp ar 150 degrees Ceisius.

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS -
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

5325 TPH-GRO APt & BTEX (Seils) APt Rev § 7 SW-846 30204, mod. 1 03/04/96 1430 Matthew E. Barton

2111 Marsture

EPA 160.3 modified 1 B3/01/96 1954 . Roxanne M. Roth

1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Emvira. Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslert

Questions? Contact your Client Sarvicas Representative
Eileen ®. HosterCler at (717) 456-2300
03:18:20 0 0001 14 119586 505239

854 55.20 0C00S520 ASRCOCD

Respectfully Submitred
Judy A. Colelio, B.S.
Lancaster Laberatores Group Leader
MEMBER <425NewHalng 7.p

30 39002428 '} ]
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Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. SWw 2467374 | B
Collected: 2/27/96 at 16:15 by RDP P Account Ho: 0B47S ! P.0. 610 QLD YORK RD
| SUN:Groundwater & Enviro, Sve. Ret.
Submitted: 2/28/96 Reported: 3/727/96 | 410 Zagleview Blvd., Ste. 110
Discard: 4/11/96 [ EATan FA 19341
$5-13 (8*) Grab So1t Sample
ATL: 670 Dld York Rd., PaA
AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT OF
RO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS CLANTITATION LUNITS RESULYS QUANTITATION
0111 Moisture . 19.4 0.5 % by wt.
"Moisture" represents the loss in weight of the samole atter oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Calsius.
1562  Perroleum Hyarocarbons 30. 20, ma/kg 30. 20.
Petroleum hydrocarbons wers detected in the methed blank at a concentraticn
of 5 mg/kg on an as received basis. Thrs blank value =as not subtracted
from the amatytical result. bDue to the nature of thrs znalysis, it is
typical to have & result for the blank.
LABCRATLRY CHRONICLE
CAT AMALYSIS
NOQ ANALYSIS NAME HMETHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
D111 Moisture EPA 160.3 (modifieq) 1 03/01/96 1542  Susan A. Engle
1562 Petroleun 4ydrocarbons ERPA 418.1 (modifiec) 1 03/97/96 2130 Mark M. Cheyney
1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Envire. Svec. ATTN: Mr, Mark Haslett
Questrons? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostetler at (7'7) 5£56-2300
93:18:38 D 000 14 1195846 505239
854 45.70 00004570 ASRODO
Respectfully Submitred
Judy A, Colello, B.S.
Lancastar Laperateries Group Leader
ME M E R 43S MNewHollarg Prke
= PC 30x 12425 %
! Laredstan 24 173080050 ' 4
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| 4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No.

sw 2467875

Collected: 2/27/96 at 16:17 by RDP ! Account No: 0B4LTS i P.0. 610 OLD YCRX RD
| SUN:Grounduater & Envirc. Sve. : Rel.
Submitted: 2/28/96 Reported: 3/27/96 410 Zagleview Blvd., Ste. 110 :
Discard:  4/11/96 Eaton 74 19341 I
!
$8-14 (B') Grab So1l Sumple !
ATL: 610 Oid York Rd., PA
AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT OF
NO. ANALYS1S NAME RESULTS CLUAMTITATION UNITS RESULTS CUANTITATION
111 Moisture 7.8 0.5 % by wt.
"Moisture" represcnts the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius.
1562  Petroteum Mydrocarbons 74. 20. mg/ kg 0. 20.
Petroleun hydrocarbons were detected in the methed blank at a concentration
af 5 mg/kg om an a» received basis. This blank value wes net subtracted
from the analytical result. Due te the nature of this analysis, 1t 15
typical to have o resutt for the blank.
LABORATORY CHRCNICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
HD ANALYS1S NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME AMNALYST
0111 Maisture EPA 160.3 (mocifiec) 1 03/01/96 1549 -Susan A. Engle
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarnens EPA 418.1 {modifiec) 1 03/07/96 2130 Mark M. Cheyney

T COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve.

Questions?
Eileen R. Hostetler

03:18:52 0 0001 14

854  45.70 00Q04570 ASROOO

Lancasier Laporateres
MEMBER 235NewHallang 942

A0 30x 12429
I Larcaster P& 1TANS.0A8

17302300 = 0 707

ATTH: Mr. Mark Haslett

Centact your Client Services ReprasentaCive

at (717} &50-2300
119586 505239

Respectrully Submitrted
Judy A. Colello, B.S.
Group Lezader
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4» Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermao Analytical Laboratory

For LLI use only

Sample # Q%Qﬁ‘” _/; (&,

V) peeem e e —— —_— —
¢ et SUN - GES o ~ Acat # B475
Poec taneft £¥YTC Gto Nr)ﬁ»«k QY s a
Progect Tlanager md\k 4‘*/1‘5__19_‘;!,'_‘ PO

. "7
Derea & Licker—

Heanes 0 state whede sarnples were collecled

Lettnipler

Quote it

] Bs

) o

RS e T ||

-

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT} please ciley” ‘Normak,  Rush Ee-lulr}whnd by Date [ Time [Recewed by Date | i 3
! . ; o
(Rush 1AL v, sutyect 101 Ll approval and surchage ) 2 ) QH ﬂp ]47 IDCkﬂ.t) 26(( ‘“\(’W 9\‘%*; \6
Date yesults are needed . — — o= _EN —— -} v o f—— —
Relwigenshed by Nate Time | Recewved by f1ate hime
Rushi results requested by (please cude) Phone  Fax _ ¥ y 44:5( p%fé
Ihone # e _  Fax # . _ L _4"—"5% A __i /QE‘?_ T Edind /EL:)
-—— - - Relmeguished by Date | Time  |Receved by Date Fine
yData Package Optlons iplease ancle if sequested) SDG Complete? %,/é/{ .
QC Summary Type VI Yes  No ASY 21 .
c Relinipuished by Date Time | Recewved by \ Date Tune
Type HiTier 1) P Ste-specihe QC required?  Yes  No
Type N (Trer H) Other 0 yes, indheate OC sample and submit inph ate volume ) \ ) . L
Refinquished by \ Date Time | Receive e Tune
Type It (NJ Red Del ) Internal Chain of Custody required@ No . Y ’, -
Type IV (CLP) 7 ] "y wa}h
2425 Hew Holland Pike, PO Boa 12425 Lancasier, PA F7605-242% (217 656-2300 Copres Winte and yellow should accompany samphes 1o Lancaster Loboratones 1he P opy should be retamed by the «hent 102 Reo 11004



| (l} Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LI Sample e, sW 2461411 :
—orlectaa. LoD .o ¢ d7:45 a5, ASR "ac.wnt No: 084TS

i SLN:Jiraundwater & Enviro. Sve .
weeptrea: o7 .- ueporred: 223,40 iL:U Zscleview Blvd., Sre. 110
Jiscarg: [P U ’Eﬁr:n FA 19341
I

L&Y Grac L L Lupte
ATur 610 Jlg e Ly PA

AS RECEIVED
AT LiMIT CF
ANALYS IS rame RESULTS SUANTITATION UNITS

P TPH-CRU = . -« ik {S01ls}

203 Benzene N.D S. ug/kg
ia0s Toluene N.D. 5. ug/ky
2606  Ethylbenzene H.D. 5. ug/kg
5327  Toral Xytemes N.D. 15 ug/kg
3326 TPH by GC - GRO (Soils) N.D 1. mg/kg

According to the APl Protocol, the gquantitation for Gasoline Range Organics
was performed using the rotal peak area of the sarpl2 zattern between
2-methylpentane and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene.

2111 Moisture C. 5.0 0.5 % by wt.

"Moisture” represents the loss in weignt of the samgL.: after drying with an
infrared lamp at 150 degress Celstus.

LABORATGRY LHRONLICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS MAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND T
5325 TPH-GRQ AP1 3 BTEX (Soits) AP] Rev. & / SW-845 AC20A, med. 1 02/22/%= 1837
2111 Moisture EPA 150.3 medified 1 02/27/%0

QUANTITATION

Lee L. Munro

1 COPY TO SUN:Groundwater & Envire. Svc, ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Juestions?  Contact your Client Services Representative
Etleen R. Hostetler at {717) =5c-2300
03:52:24 0 0001 2 119580 503044

354 55.20 O0COUS5520 ASROOD

Larcastar Labaratones
MEMBER -J-SMNevHcuara P

20 oy T2L23
M: ! T TAT ELEED S R

T17A56-0320 Tax TG Led 3t ade I eparaton o

Respectully Submitted
Jugdy A, Cotetla, 8.8,
Graup .cader

e TRAN N IgDrent 2



| (l} Lancaster Laboratories :

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample :tc. SW 2461412 '
Collecteq: 20'3.55 4t 07:50 uy 5SR | AcZ.unt No: 08475 P.O.
SULN:iroundwater & Envira. Sve. Rel .
410 Zsgleview Blvd., Ste. 110

[ Eatan PA 19341

Submittea: 2,
20
-

Si%c Reported: 2/28,90
Jiscard: LY

TL-2 @ 1' Grab 3.4, vampie

ATL: 610 Jld vYore 3q. Pa

AS REIZMLED DRY WE!GHT
CAT LIMIT QF LiMIT OF
NO L ANALTSIS NaME RESULTS CLANTITATION UNITS RESULYS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & S1£4 (Seils)
2503 Benzane - NLD. 100. ugskg N.D. 100.
2504 Toluene 700. 100. ua/kg 8606, 100,
2z06  Ethylbenzzne 1,808, 100. ug/kg 2,100, 100.
9327  Total Xylenes 16,000, 300. ug/ky 19,000, : 350.
3325 TPH by GC - GRC (Soils) 120. a0. mg/ kg 150. 20.
ACCOraIng tu trne AF Protocoi, the quantitation Tor Jasguine Range Grganics
was performes us1ng the toral peak area of the samgls 2atzern Getween
2-metnvipenture una 1,2,4-trimethylbanzene.
Oue tv Interterences from the sample matrix, the Lumt 3 quantitation for
the benzere 3et:tmination was 1ncreased.
21 Molsture ©15.8 9.5 % by wt.

"Moisture! rFepresants the toss 1n weight of the sampiz zfrar drying with an
infrared tamp ar 150 degrees Celsius,

LABTRATORY CARONICLE

CAT

ANALYSIS -
ND ANALYSIS RAME METHOD TRIAL DATE ANDC ~IME ANALYST .
5325 TPH-GRO API & BTEX (Soils) AP Rev & / SW-840 30204, mod. 1 02/22/95 l017  Dawn Boley
2111 Moisture EPA 160.3 modifiec 1 02/27/%0 Qe34 Lee L. Muriro

1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater ¢ Enviro. Sve.  ATTH: Mr. Mark Haslett

Questions? Contact your Client Services Iepresentative
Eiteen R, Hostetler at (717) s50-2300
03:52:37 D OO 2 119580 503544

35«  $5.20 00005520 ASROOD

Respectrully Submitted
Judy A. Cuolello, B.S.
Larcastar Labaraiaeas Group Leader
MEMSEBER -3 NevHaiana Tee

SRR 3T A0S and 0D A O, 220 e 103585
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For LL) use only

(» Lancaster Laboratories FED 2% i acct # SIS  samplen FYSELG) - 4, 5

A Thermo Andlytical Laboratory

Please print. Instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers.

SUN - GES 8475 L 4 (5 For LLI use only
€ henit Accv ] ‘ FSC

1

Fitgect Haine/l P’JL lofo CL’J\/Wk R‘-’) PWSID # . f ; DT
i : o
Piiged U Manager m_._-}—f’z@’e,}—\— POW_ Wil B A4 @ X

SCR &:

,":“ ( - 4 ]
Sattialer 2.7 ° 2’ '—’Jﬁ/ o Quote | ) {i% e '1:-" @
Hi e S ot} /

Haine of state where sainples were collecled WE_ SR TN T A ¢ it

4pon vaceipt f mciestd

. LR eI

HTT ] [ ,Ts—;\[\\a\ﬁ

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please ang” Rormal) - Rush Time | Recewved by Nafe | Fune
Ptk 1AL 1 subyect 10 L1 approval and surchaye ) )q‘ )911) ¢W @'&( ﬁ'}q/ 9\6 lJ{'k)
Date resulls are needed . T dl 51 h
- ime ed by 3l o
Rush results requested by {please crcle} Phone  Fax Py y z/.t‘xﬁ"\ 2/’4,:; ) . e
s [y
Phone t# ke /jé éﬁ,, e el . / />
- —= Tine Ru vived by Nate law
)Data Package Options (e ol it iguesied) SDG Cmnplete? /‘7;?
GQC Surimary Iype Vi Yes  No e e e e e 1. .-
T 1 GIP - RL|III(|UI':|I(.[| y Tune  [Receved by Date TN
ype {Tier : Site-speaf. QC reqguired?  Yes  No
Type il (Tier 1) Other 0l yes, widwate QU swiaiple and subnan tople ot valurewe } e e e e
Relinguished by NDate | Tume  |Recewed by Date Tiie
Type Il (N} Red Del) Internal Chain of Custady requnrec@es No : // )
Type IV (CLP) . A_/L/ ‘Z-?’Zq /7_]])

232% Hew Hollund Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-242%  {/1/)65h 2300 Copies White and yellow should accomplany samges 1o Lancaste Laboratanes e |||r\L Ly >l|0u|d L ul.mlui Ly 4l chenl 2100 de. uilus



4l> L ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. SW 2458359]

Collected: 2/ 8/9¢ a: 08:35 by GR Account No: 08475 ! P.0. 610 OLD YORK RD
SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svg. | Rel .

Subentted: 2/ Y9 Reported: 2/2c/%6 410 tagleview Blvd., Ste. 110 \

Discard: 3,12/90 EAtan PA 19341

1xp-i @ 1! Lrav Sur. sample

Atl: 810 Owd York RY, PA

AS REZEIVED DRY WEJGHTY

CAT LIMIT QF LIMIT OF

NGO ANALYSIE NAME RESULTS CUANTITATION UNITS REEULTS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (Soils)
2603 Benzene - 80, 50, ug/kg 100, . &0.
25604 Toluene 2,500, 50. ug/xg 3,000, ‘ 60.
2606  Ethylbenzene 2,500, 50. ug/xg 3,000, ' 60.
5327  Total Xylenes 17,000, 150. ug/kg 21,000, 180,
5326 TPH by GC - GRO ¢Scils) 170, 10 mg/&g 200, 10.

According to the APl Protocol, the quantitaticn for Gasolipe Range Organics
was performed using the total peak area of the sample pattern between
2-methylpentane and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene.

2111 Moisture 18.8 0.5 % by wt.
"Moisture” represents the loss in weight of the sample after drying with an
infrared lamp ar 159 degrees Celsius.

LABCRATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANMALYSIS

ND  ANALTSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

5325 TPH-GRC AP! & B8TEX (Soils) APT Rev 6 / SW-B4& 20204, med. 1 02/12/55 1L08  Dawn Boley i
2111 Moisture EPA 160.3 mediTien 1 D2/21/96 £531 Lee L. Munro

1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve.  ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Questiens? Contact your Client Services Representarive
Eileen R. Hostetler at {(717) 556-2300
04:52:33 D G001 3 119586 502915

87% 55.20 00005520 ASROO0

Respectrtully Submitred
Judy n. Colelio, B.S.
Lancasier Laporatanes Group Leader

1

MEMBER 232 Nev. Hollard Pikg

P2 Em 2223 &
e PRTeT LA

L0200 s Sia_ s e B TSP SR TR St tol SRR T oL 220 Aey 12035005




| ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

K

LLI Sample No. SW

Questions?

2458592

Contact your Client Services Representative

i
Collected: 2/ B/96 at 08:40 by BR Account No: OB47S | P.O. 610 OLD YORK RD
SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc., ! Rel.
Submntted: 2/ /96 Reported: 2/24/96 410 Eagleview Blwd., Ste. 110
Discard: 3/12/96 Exton PA 19341
Disp-2 @ 1 Grab Scil Sampte .,
Atl: &10 Old York Rd, PA
AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT OF
HO. ANALYSIS NWAME RESULTS CUANTITATION LNITS RESULTS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (Soils)
2603  Benzene 600, 500. ug/kg 708, 500.
2604  Toluene 43,000, 500. ug/kg 51,004. 600,
2606  Ethylbenzene 24,000, 500. ug/kg 471,000, 600,
2327  Tatal Xylenes 210,000, 1,500, ug/kg 250,008, 1,890.
5326 TPH by GC - GRO (Soils) 1,109, 100. mg/kg 1,304. 100.
According te the AP] Protocoi, the guantitation for Gasoline Range Organics
was performed using the total peak area of the sampl2 pattern between
2-methylpentane and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene.
211 Mol1sTure 6.4 0.5 % by wt,
"Moisture" represents the Loss in weight of the sample zfter drying with an
inTraced lamp at 150 degrees Celsius.
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYEIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & 5TEX ({Soils} AFI Rev 6 / SW-B46 BU20A, mod. 1 02/12/%¢ 1902 Dewn Boley ;
2111 HMoisture EPA 160.3 modifieg 1 02727790 L5354  Lee L. Munro
T COPY TO  SUN:CGroundwater & Emvira. Sve.  ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Evleen R. Hostertler at (7173 s5c-2300
04:52:24 D 000N 3 119586 S02915
875 55.20 00005520 ASRQOC

Lancaster Laboratones
2125 Neww hollang Bae
B2 8ze

MEMBER

v TLATLS gty

Respectfully Submitted
Judy A. Colello, B.S.
Group Leader

DI bt
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Analysis Reduesf/ Environmental Services Chain of Custac

For LL} use oni

('} L ancaster Laboratories
¥ A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

oEC 18 199

Acct. ¥ fb“f ] ) Sample &

20 ¢

Please print.

Client

SUN - GES

Acct. #8475

4

Project Name/é: A‘V- VINBIIDSANAZ. b 4

POK

Project Manager J_ME\.\\W

Sarmipler _WM

Quote

Hame of state where samples were collected: ?b\

55\ B’ [

a7 e &, I e T

)

~

¥

Y&

Instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers.

For LUl use only

F5C S
SCR¥. _

g

/R
X

— |- |~ |- | [T conare

¥
%-20. 8" (> ) x B ,
; -
55-3¢_ &' (Yo 05
l -
56-9a &' (Flod \BL _ B
!
Loy ¥le & MO |y
- LA -
: o)
T =T 4
I . Wl
T
—y_
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle): “Norm Rush Relinguishgyd by. Date | Tme |Recejved by Da Tune |
1 (Rush TAT is subject to LLI approval and surchage ) Ivv& aﬁ‘&oﬁs \,500 MM% 95' ‘615 Iw!
Date results are needed: Relinquished by. Date Time {Recewed by, Date lunz
Rush results requested by (please circle). Phone  Fax ‘ } ?j - //} % -
Phone #: Fax #: Rerzns, G Jo-5Y] o St g -
- Rellnqulshéﬁ'}l by. Daje | Time |Received by; Date | Tune
jData Package Options (please cicle if requesied) SDG Complete? /;/Z.’fg//, /
s Type VI : (S
QC Summary ype Yes_ Mo Relinguished by: pate | Time |Recewed by \ Date | Tune
Type 1 (Tier I GLP Site-specific QC required? Yes No ‘
Type It (Tier ) Other (it yes, ndicate QC sample and submul tnplicate volume ) _ \ = - — Ej- — |
Tores M {411 Rert Dal) ) e, Rehnquished by. \fle e eceived by. y D e '



LLI Sample No. SW
Collected: 2/ 8/%c ar QB:45 by BR

| <l> L ancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

2458593

!Accsunt No: 08475

duestions? Contact your Client Serviges Representative
Evleen R. Hostetler at (717) 256-2300
04:52:55 D oDO1 3 119580 302915

875  55.20 00005520 ASRCOD

“Ancaster Laboraione,

MEMBER -+25Newhatgnd 2n -
Fldes

[ R T TR R

P.O. 610 OLD YORK RD

i
|
i SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve. | Rel.
Subantted: 2/ 9/9¢ Reported: 2/26/96 410 Eacleview Blvd., Ste. 110
Discard: 3/12/96 iEATDn Fa 19341 i
Disp-3 @ 1' Grab Sci1t Sample | i
610 old York Rd, PA
AS RECIIVED DRY WEIGHT
LiMIT OF : LIMIT OF
AMALYSIS MNAME RESULTS CLANTITATION UNITS RESULTE QUANTITATION
TPH-GRO AP & STEX (Soils)
Benzene 208, 100. ug/kg 200, 100
Toluene 11,008, 100. ug/kg 14,000, 100
Ethylbenzene 8,909, 100. ug/kg 10,000. 160
Jotal Xylenes 54,000, 300, ug/kg 63,000, 350
TPH by GC - GRO (Sc11s) 270. 20. ma/kg 310. 20
According to the AP1 Protocol, the quantitation for Zascline Range Organ:cs
was pefformed u:1ng the total peak area of the sampl= pettern between
2-methyipentane ana !,2,4-trimethylbenzene,
Molsture 3.0 0.5 % by wt.
"Molsture! raprevents the loss 10 weight of the samp.e zfter drying with an
infrared lamp zt 150 degrees Ceisius.
LABCRATGRY CHAROWICLE
AKALYSIS
ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
TPH-GRO AP} & BTEX (Saiis} APT Rev 6 / SwW-Bué 20Z0A, mod. 1 02712795 1935  Dawn Boley
Morsture EPA 160.3 moedifien 1 02/2%1/96 9603  Lee L. Munro
1 COPY TO  SUN:Groundwater & Envira. Svc. ATTN: Mr. HMark Haslert

Respectrully Submitted

Judy

. Colelle, B.S.

Group Leader

F3R PO AL RLE LT R ia 10

C2 o1 He o Q30T '.



(l} Lancaster Laboratories

A Thermo Analytical Laboratory

LLI Sample No. SW 2458593 |

|
Collected: 2/ 8/95 at 08:45 by B8R VAccount No: 0B4TS i P.0. 610 OLD YORK Rp
ESUN:Grcunduater & Enviro. Svc. ! Ret.
Submitted: 27 979 Reported; 2/26/96 410 Eacleview Blvd., Ste. 110
Discard: 3712796 | EAton FA 19341 i
Dysp3 2 1 Grab so11 Samgle
Atl: 610 Old York Ra, Pa
AS RECZIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF ' LIMIT aF
NO. ANALYSIS NaMt RESULTS CLANTITATION UNITS RESULTS QUANTITATION
5325 TPH-GRO AP! & BTEX (So1ls)
2603 Benzene 200, 100. ug/kg 08, 100,
2504  Toluene 11,000, 100, ug/kg 14,000, ‘ 106G,
2006  Ethylbenzene 8,500, 106. ug/kg 10,008, 100.
5327  Total Xylenmes 54,000. 304, ug/kg 43,000, 350.
5326 TPH by GC - 3RO {Sc1ls) 270, 20. mg/Kg 3id. 20.
According to the AP Protocol, the quantitation for :asoline Range Organircs
was performed using the tortal peak area of the sampl: pattern between
Z-methylpentane ang ',2,4-trimethylbenzene,
21 Moisture 15.C 8.5 % by wWt,
"Motsture" regrewents the loss in weight of the sampie ziter drying with an
wnfrared lamp at S0 degrees Celsius,
LABCRATGRY CARONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NC ANALYS1S NAME METHOD TRIAL DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5325 TPH-GRO AP ¢ BTEX (Sails) API Rev 6 / SW-Bug BCZ0A, mod. 1 B2/12/96 1935  Dawn Boley -
2111 Morsture EPA 160.3 moditieg 1 02/21/96 0603  Lee L. Munro

7 COPY TD SUN:Grounawater & Envire. Sve, ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

QuesTions? Conrtact yYour Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostetler at (717) 256-2300
04:52:55 D 0001 3 1958 502915

875  55.20 00005520 ASROOO

Respectrully Submitted -

Judy A. Colello, B.§.
LANCasier . anoratornes Group Leader

MEMBER 2325 New boand P -




Analysis Request/ Environmental Services Chain of Custag

For LLI use onlr

Acct. # %"“l}_ Sample ¥ 1

A Thermo Analytical Laboralory

oEC 1§ 1995

! \{ (PC'\I

(l) Lancaster Laboratories

Please print, Instructions on reverse side correspond with circled humbers.

1
O ¢ 4 @) For LLI use only
Clent: SUN - GES Acct #:__ 8475 T - FSC:
project Name/# A‘L UINBIWBSENER. i I : SR _____.
T ; A E» . (
Project Manager m\»\w PO ! ; $ %
£ f E',( :
Sarnpler MM Quote# ML % },I Q: ?ﬁ;
Hame of state where samples were collected: $b\ ' : Ig%« N :'5‘55
i AN \,‘i .E ;
%g ~ el 88
| X
(a3 *® |
T, S
55-3@_ &' (Y s \ _
[ i
55-Y%_ & (F)aD VAL \ N -
)
Lk ¥le & \BMO \ [y
; —A
Lefy Y2c & — [\®o [ = \ Lo
, S
‘. A
¥ '-'r ra
{ £y o2
[T77C
———

(7 Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please arcle) ¢ Narm Rush Relinguishgd by: Date | Time |Recejved by: Da%lS Tune |
S i a5 o, Pebmenem bl o4
Rush results requested by {please arcle): Phone Fax R;;nqmsmd by. ‘ # 3 DateF T;; E_ Recewed by, /D f é ,] Q;L
Flione #: Fax #: A G 1J¢-4 o)

- Rellnqusshé’ﬁ by. / Daje Time | Receied by Date Time

(é Data Package OptIOI"IS (please arcle d requested) SDG Complele7 ///Zia/% /% \

| QC Summa Type V! Y N <
(T) LT Iry (:TP = 2 Relinguished by Date | Time |Recewed by \ Dale Tine
ype | (Tier I Site-speaific QC required? Yes No '
Type H (Tier 1}] Qther (It yes, indicate QC sample and submut tayplicate volume ) _ .
Tooes I (1] Redd Do) e Relinquished by. \Qiale Tume [Receved by , y 5 Qale urje




| ancaster | aboratories

K

LLI Sample No. sSW 2424904

Collected: 11/29/95 at 12:07 by MH

Submitted: 11/30/95 Reported: 12/13/9%

Discard: 12/28/95

$8-1 28" Grab Soil Sampie
Atl - Warminster, PA

CAT

NO.  ANALYSIS MAME

0155
a1

Lead

Moisture

"Moisture” represents the loss
103 - 105 degrees Celsius.

1562  Petroleum Hydrocarbons

CAT
ND
0155
5709
a1
1562

ANALYSIS NAME

Lead

SW SWB46 FAA/Sh by GF Digest
Moisture

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

1 COPY TOD

Questions? Contact
Eileen R. Hostetler
04:32:47 D CO01

ars

Loncaster Lobomimones

MEMBER 2425 New

Sun:Sroundwater & Enviro. Svc.

-]
65.20 00006520 ASROCO

Where quality is a science.

ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300
119586 494285

Account No: 08475 P.0. WARMINSTER
SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve, Rel,
410 Eagleview Blvd., Ste. 110
Exton PA 19341
AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
LIMIT OF LIMIT QF
RESULTS QUANTITATION UNITS RESULTS QUANTITATION
RV X N 10. mg/kg K.D. 12.
PUCRINS § J . U 0.5 % by wt.
in weight of the sample after oven drying at
20. mg/kg < 20. 20.
LABCRATORY CHROMIGLE
ANALYSIS
METHCD . = . TRIAL DATE AND TIME  ANALYST )
SW-845 TR20 1 12/07/95 1330 Damary S. Valentin
SW-84b. 30808 - .7 1 12/06/95 2215 Chariotte L. Houck
ERA 180.3 (modified) 1 12/05/95 1335  Angels M. Pagan
EPA 418.1 (modified) 1 12/11/95 0030 "Nark M. Cheyrey

Respectfully Submitted
Judy A. Colello, B.3.

Holland Pke

PO DBax 12425
loncaster. PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 FAX 717-650- 2681

See reverse side for explanguon of symbols and abbmemgnons.

Group Leader

ez
W13

o



| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

P

A T

CH a{b
by IR

LLI Sample No. sw 2424905

Collected: 11/29/95 at 12:10 by MH Account No: 08475

Submitted: 11/30/95 Reported: 12/13/95

Discard: 12/28/95 Exton PA 1934)

§S-2 38’ Grab Soil Sample

SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve.
410 Eagleview 8lvd., Ste. 110

P.0. WARMINSTER
Rel.

Atl - Warminster, Pa

AS RECEIVED

DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF o LIMIT OF
NO. AKALYSIS NAME RESULTS QUANT ITATION UNITS RESETS QUANTITATION
0155  tead 10. mg/ kg ©ORGD 12.
0111 Moisture SRR & s 0.5 % by wt.
"Moisture" represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. .
1562  Petroleum Hydracarbons
LABCRATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD | TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
0155 Lead SW-846 7620 - - - 1 12/07/95 1330 Damary &. Valentin
5709 SW SWB4é6 FAA/Sh by GF Digest Sk-B46 31350&: 1 12/06/93 2215 Chartatte L. Houck
0111 Moisture EEN" 16013 (moditied) 1 12/05/95 1335 dngela M. Pagan
1562 Petroleun Hydrocarbons EPA 418.T: (nodified) 1 12/11/95 0030 .Mark M. Cheyney
1 COPY 7O Sun:Groundwater & Enviro, Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostetler at (717) 656-2300
04:32:57 D 0001 119586 494285
a75

-]
65.20 00004520 ASROOO

Lancaster Lobommnes

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Oox 12425

Lancaster. PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 FAX 717-650-2081

MEMBER

See reverse side for explenanon of symoels and abbrevianons

Respectrfully Submitred
Judy A. Colello, B.S.
Group Leader

¥221:
q!' e



- v y W
(l}La caster Laboratori
»  Where quality is a science
LLI Sample No. sw 2424906
Collected: 11/29/95 at 12:05 by MH Account No: 08475 P.0. WARMINSTER
SUN:Grounchwater & Envirgo. Svc. Rel.
Submitted: 11/30/95 Reported: 12/13/95 410 Eagleview 8lvd., Ste. 110
Discard:  12/2B/99 Exton PA 19341
§8-3 38" Grab Soil Sample
Atl - Warminster, PA
AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF LIMIT oOF
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS QUANTETATION UNITS RESULTS QUANTITATION
oIn Moisture L 15,3 0.5 % by wt,
"Moisture" represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius.
1562  Petroleum Hydrocarbons 20. mg/kg <« 28, 20.
R e RS- g St - Ee e S Re D -C-ErE e T e S e mamamimemamamemamamamamem B e R - s T ge SR S-S+ D eSS T - -RemaEemes-m-omimem-ge—o=
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHQD R . TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST
0111 Moisture EPA 150.3 (modified) 1 12/05/95 1335 Angela M. Pagen
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA 418.1 (modified) 1 12711/95 0030 Mark M. theyney
1 COPY TO  Sun:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostetler at (717) 556-2300
04:33:06 D 0001 ) 119586 494285
875 45.7D 00004570 ASRCO0
Respectfully Submitted
Judy A. Colello, B.S.
er Lo wones Group Leader
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PQ. Bax 12425
‘AC[L lancaster PA 17603-2423 4% ..
717-656-2300 FAX 717-0546-24631 See reverse side for explanation of symibols and abbreviguens, ' LY 9.'13:.(
- ¢

-



A il = ©
I t .
i i Where quality is a science.
LLI Sample No. SW 2424907
Collecred: 11/29/95 at 12:00 by MH Account No: 0B47S P.0. WARMINSTER
SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. Rel.
Submitred: 11/30/95 Reported: 12713795 410 Eagleview Blvd., Ste. 110
Discard: 12/28/95 Exton PA 19341
$$-4 28' Grab So0il Sample
Atl - Warminster, PA
AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT
CAT LIMIT OF - LIMIT OF
NO, ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS QUANTITATION UNITS RESLAYES QUANTITATION
0111 Moisture EEUE . 3P AN 0.5 % by wt.
"Moisture" represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. .
1562  Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20. 20.
LABORATORY CHRONICLE B
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHCD | TRIAL DATE AND TIME  ANALYST i
0111 Moisture EPA 160.3 (moci Fied) 1 12/05/95 1335 Angele M. Pagan
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA 418.1 (modified) 1 12/11/95 0030  Nark M. Cheyney
1 COPY TO  Sun:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Hasletrt
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostetler at (717) &656-2300
04:33:14 D 0001 -] 119586 494285
875 45.70 00004570 ASRO0D
Respectfully Submitted
Judy A. Colello, B.S.
Loncaster Lol wones Group Leader
MEMBE#S& 2425 New Holland Pike
PO, Box 12425
ACC] s oy
T7-656-2200 FAX T17-456-2681 See revense side for explencton of symbaels and abbrvanons, t K ) gk
-. a1



- (lp L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLY Sample No. SW 2424908
Collected: 11/29/95 at 12:40 by MH Accownt No: 0BATS P.0. WARMINSTER
SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svec. Ret.

410 Eagteview Blvd., Ste. 110
Exton PA 19341

Submitted: 11/30/95 Reported: 12/13/95
Discard:  12/28/95

Left #1 aB8' Grab Soil Sample

Atl - Warminster, PA

AS RECEIVED DRY WEIGHT

CAT LIMIT OF : Lot LIMIT OF
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS QUANTI[TATION UNITS -RESULTS " QUANTITATION
0111 Moisture SRR 5 S 0.5 A by wt.

"Moisture” represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at

103 - 105 degrees Celsius. .
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons 200. ma/kg 2.500. 300.

T e e - - e e e S -EememadaSem-SeScE-SeSeS-SeZeT-mazma -

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT

AMALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD .. . . . ) TRIAL DATE AND TIME ANALYST .
0111 Moisture EPK. 160.3- fmodified) 1 12/05/95 1335  Angels M. Pagan
1562 Petroieum Hydrocarbons EPA 418.1 (modified) 1 12/11/95 0030 Mark M. Cheyrey

1 COPY TO  Sun:Groundwater & Enviro. Sve. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eileen R. Hostetler at (717) 656-2300
04:33:22 0 00O [ 119586 494285

875 45.70 00004570 ASROOO

Respectfully Submitted
Judy A. Colello, B.S.
lancaster Lobormnes Group Leader
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO. Bax 12425
Lencaster, PA 17605-2425

% R
T17-656-2300 FAX T17-654-2681 See revense sde for axplananon of symbols and abbrevianans. 2

'..‘ i



-

. 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. SW 2424909

Collected: 11/29/95 at 13:00 by MH Account No: OB4TS

SUN:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc.
410 Eagleview Blvd., Ste. 110
Exton PA 19341

Submitted: 11/30/95 Reported: 12/13/95
Discard; 12728/95

Left #2 38' Grab Soii Sample

Atl - Warminster, PA

AS RECEIVED

CAT LIMIT QF
NO. ANALYSIS MAME RESULTS QUANTITATION LUNITS
0111 Noisture 168 0.5 % by wt.
"Moisture” represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at
103 - 105 degrees Celsius. o .
1562 Petroleum Hydracarbons O SR 20. mg/kg
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSLS
ND ANALYSIS NAME METHOD . TRIAL DATE AND TIME
0111 Moisture EPA 160.3 (modified) 1 12/05/95 1335
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA. 418.1 (modified) 1 12/11/95 0030
e sS+4=-S-S-Se=s=scS-S-=.Zec-3-3-Z-F-S-S-S-F-T-E-F-S-S-S+E-S-S-F-C-S-TemeE-Eeman-S-Z-g-f-meom-m.=e=
1 COPY TO  Sun:Groundwater & Enviro. Svc. ATTN: Mr. Mark Haslett

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Eiteen R. Hostetler at (717) 656-2300
04:33:30 D 0001 -1 119586 494285

875 45,70 00004570 ASROOD

P.D. UARMINSTER

Rel.
DRY WEIGHT
LIMIT OF
RESULTS QUANTITATION
< 20. 20.
ANALYST

Angefs M. Pagan
Mark M. Eheyrey

Respectfully Submitted

ello, B.S.

Judy A. Col
lancaster labomtones Group Leader
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pke
PO Box 12425

loncaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-6346-2300 FAX T17-656-2681

See everse ude for explanquon of symbais and abbrevatons,




